Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30am

SIEGE AND EMERGENCY COINAGE

The following collection of Siege and Emergency coins was
formed by W.J. Fleming, a Sydney collector, over a period
of 35 years. Several lots have their pedigree attached some
coming from the G. C. Heyde collection which was sold over
several sales by Geoff K. Gray Auctions from 1973-1974.
The main reference used is Mailliet, P., Atlas des Monnaies
Obsidionales et de Necessite (Brussels, 1868-73).

3709*
England, Charles | (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver
ninepence 1645, NEWARKE spelling, (S.3145). Toned, good
very fine and rare in this condition.

$2,000

3710*

Ireland, James Il, Civil War coinage, gunmoney, crown,

1690, small letters, (5.6578; D & F 366). Uneven overstrike,

much undertype showing of gunmoney halfcrown, otherwise

extremely fine with delightful even brown patination.
$400

3711*
Ireland, James Il, Civil War coinage, gunmoney, large size
halfcrown, Sept. 1689 (S.6579D). Brown patina, good very
fine and rare.

$250
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3712*
Ireland, James |1, Civil War coinage, gunmoney, halfcrown,
Aug 1690, struck at Limerick, (5.6580G). Extremely fine
with almost full mint red.

$300

3713*
Ireland, James |1, Civil War coinage, gunmoney, shilling May
1690, (5.6582D). Extremely fine.

$250

3714*

Austria, Netherlands, Insurrection copper two Liards,

1790, (KM.45); Tyrol, Necessity issue twenty kreuzer 1809

(Mailliet CXI11,1; KM.149). Good very fine or better. (2)
$100

3715*
Austria (Montenegro), Cattaro (besieged by the British and
Montenegrins) issued by General Gautier, one franc, 1813,
obv. crowned N and value, rev. CATTARO 1813 with spray
of leaves below), (Mailliet XXV,4; KM.1 [p.883], VG 2317,
Pagani 293). Very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Spink-Glendining, London Auction 19th November 1975, (Lot 573,
illustrated). Issued by the French defenders of this city in modern Montenegro
during a siege by Montenegrins and the British fleet.



3716*
France, Aire (besieged by the Allies, issue of Governor M.
de Goesbriant), silver fifty sols, 1710, on uniface octagonal
klippe flan, obv., crowned arms separate date, (Mailliet 1,5;
KM.16). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Collections of G. C. Heyde (lot 818, Sale Part I, Geoff K. Gray, December
6-7, 1973) and previously from D. Elliott Smith (Sydney) his acquired by
Heyde in 1961. Smith bought it from Tyrrells in George St. Sydney August
5, 1940. lot includes tickets from collectors.

3717*
France, Antwerp, (besieged by the Allies), ten centimes, 1814,
LL monogram, (Mailliet VI, 2; KM.7.1). Brown patination,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$200

Ex Collections of G. C. Heyde (lot 820 part, Sale Part I, Geoff K. Gray,
December 6-7, 1973) and previously from D. Elliott Smith (Sydney) his
acquired by Heyde in 1961. Smith bought it from Tyrrells in George St.
Sydney in 1952 for 2/-, lot includes tickets from collectors.

Lot 3718 obverse
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3718*
Germany, Breisach (besieged by the Swedish), klippe silver
forty eight batzen, 1633, (Mailliet X1X,5; KM. 3). Good
very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Spink-Glendining, London Auction 19th November 1975, (Lot 625,
illustrated). Bernard of Saxon-Weimar had as his main target the Imperial
fortress of Breisach. This was a strong place for during the whole war the
city had always been occupied by Imperial forces. To build up an effective
siege Bernard demanded that Freiburg's City Council help with the civil
engineering work. A delegation from Freiburg lead by a Bohemian nobleman
and officer in the Swedish army Friedrich Ludwig Kanoffski von Langendorff
goes and sees Bernard but instead of consenting support to the delegation he
complains about plundering, robbery and arson committed by his troops.
Bernard flies into rage shouting and calling them names in an interesting
mixture of German, French and Latin. It is not known whether Freiburg's
help would have considerably shortened the siege but it takes Bernhard eight
months before Breisach opens its gates. Of the 4000 inhabitants only 200
had survived who at the end had been fighting among themselves for the few
rats left over as their only food. Cardinal Richelieu is full of joy. Bernhard
however proclaims Breisach as capital of a Royal Saxon Government. To
mark the festivities Freiburg has to ring all the church bells until the clapper
of the biggest bell broke into pieces. In 1633 the attack of Breisach occurred.
The catholic troops of the emperor were able to conquer and plunder the
castle which before was occupied by the Swedes who were supported by the
Protestant inhabitants of Ihringen. According to the reports about 15,000
litres of wine were taken. The goods of the inhabitants of Ihringen which
was stocked in the castle, were totally lost. Reports tell about a loss of 200
horses and about 300 pieces of cattle, which gives a reference to the size of
the castle. After several severe quarrels the castle was finally burned down
by the emperors occupying forces.

3719*
Germany, Minden, (besieged by George, Duke of Brunswick-
Luneburg), Klippe silver eight groschen, 1634, obv. MINDA/
OBSESSA 1634, rev. value with additional countermark of
crossed keys, (Mailliet LXXXV,1; KM.11). Very fine and
scarce.

$300

Ex Spink Coin Auctions, 15th May 1981 (lot 417, illustrated). The bishopric
of Minden was besieged during the Thirty Years' War by Georg, Duke of
Brunswick-L neburg, who was in league with the invading forces of Sweden
as they swept in from the north. After the war, Minden was stripped of its
ecclesiastical role and given to Brandenburg in the Peace of Westphalia.



3720*
Germany, Breslau (under siege by Sweden in 1645), copper
Klippe seven and a half gros, 1645, (Mailliet Suppl. 20,3).
Good very fine.

$300

3721*

Germany, Ulm (besieged by the Imperialists and struck during

the battle of Blenheim in 1704), necessity klippe silver gulden,

1704, (Mailliet CX1V,4; KM.34). Very fine and scarce.
$400

Ex Collections of G. C. Heyde (lot 834, Sale Part Il, Geoff K. Gray, December
6-7, 1973) and previously from D. Elliott Smith (Sydney) his acquired by
Heyde in 1961. Smith bought it from Tyrrells in George St. Sydney August
6, 1940. Lot includes tickets from collectors.

3722*
Germany, Mainz (Mayence), (besieged by the Prussians,
a French issue of General Doyre in 1793), 1 Sol, 2 Sols, 5
Sols 1793, (Mailliet LXXX,5,7,8; KM.601,602,603). Fine
- very fine. (3)

$150
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Ex World Wide Coins, December 1983. In the Siege of Mainz (14 April-23
July 1793) a Coalition Allied Force (Prussia, Austria, and German States)
besieged and captured the city of Mainz, Germany from the French forces.
The Allies, especially the Prussians, first tried to take the city on the night to
17 June 1793. Since a relief army was missing, the war council was forced
to take up negotiations with the allied forces on 17 July. On 23 July the
remaining soldiers capitulated. Nearly 19,000 French troops surrendered at
the end of the Siege, but were allowed to return to France if they promised
not to fight against the Allies for one year.

3723*
Luxembourg, (besieged by the French, issue of the Austrian
defenders), cast bronze 1 Sol, 1795, (Mailliet LXXIII,2;
KM.19). Very fine.

$100

3724*
Netherlands, Leyden (besieged by the Spanish, struck by
St. Katherine's Hospital), copper Liard, 1574, (Mailliet
LXXI,1). Very fine and rare.

$200

As winter neared in 1574, the only food left in the city of Leyden was
boiled horsehide. Suffering under a cruel Spanish occupation, the people of
the Netherlands had pleaded with King Philip of Spain to ease his brutal
oppression. When the terror continued, the Netherlands revolted. The
motives of many were religious as much as political. Dutch Calvinism spread
as a consequence of the revolt against Catholic Spain. When the Spanish
besieged Leyden and urged its people to surrender, John Vanderdoes, leader
of the defense, boldly replied that if the people of the city came to starvation,
they would devour their own left hands, reserving their right hands to defend
themselves. However, during five terrible months of siege, it is estimated
that 6,000 of Leyden's 14,000 inhabitants died. The turning point, not
only for the city, but for the long war itself came on October 3, 1574, when
William of Orange (the leading Protestant magistrate of the Netherlands)
implemented a costly but effective decision. After notifying the citizens of
Leyden of his intention by carrier pigeon, he had troops raise the sluices
of the dykes that protected the low-lying lands from the sea. As sea water
flooded in, William's troops arrived in flat-bottomed boats and the Spaniards
fled. 1,000 were not quick enough to escape and perished in the rising water,
which was driven inland 20 leagues (60 miles?) by strong winds. The Spanish
had been cooking stew and left behind them half-done pots of food. The
starving people of Leyden devoured this "hutspot.” At about the same time,
Dutch barges arrived, loaded with herring, bread and cheese to relieve the
famine. That the Netherlands became so strongly Protestant, was thanks in
part to the sufferings of the people of Leyden. To this day, they celebrate
the anniversary of the lifting of the siege. See note on the emergency paper
issue as coinage in 1574 that was in our Sale 87 (lot 2960).



3725*

Netherlands, Deventer, (besieged by States troops), copper
four Stuiver, 1578, with countermark of spread wing eagle,
(Mailliet XXXVII,8). Traces of mint red, extremely fine,
weak in places and rare.

3726*

Netherlands, Lille, (besieged by the Allies during the Spanish
Succession Wars), copper five sols, copper ten sols, copper
twenty sols 1708, (Mailliet LXXII1,1,2,3; KM.5,6,7). Very
fine and scarce. (3)

$300

$250

Ex W.G. Wright and W.J. Noble Collections (1973).

3727*
Netherlands, Tournai, (besieged by the Allies), uniface silver
klippe twenty Sols 1709, obv. TORNACO OBSESSO and
bust left, (Mailliet CXIl,14; KM.8). Toned, very fine and
rare.

$200

Ex Collections of G. C. Heyde (lot 832, Sale Part I, Geoff K. Gray, December
6-7, 1973) and previously from D. Elliott Smith (Sydney) his acquired by
Heyde in 1958. Smith bought it from Tyrrells in George St. Sydney in 1945
for 20/-, lot includes tickets from collectors.
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3728*
Portugal, (struck at Angra, Terceira Is., Azores during
blockade by Spain 1580), copper four Reis, (Mailliet CX,
4). Some obverse corrosion, otherwise fine and rare.

$100

Ex G. C. Heyde Collection (lot 260 part, Sale Part 1V, Geoff K. Gray,
December 7, 1974).

3729*
Spain, Tarragona, (emergency coinage during wars with
France, issue of General Palafox), silver five Pesetas 1809,
(Mailliet CVIII,2; KM.6). Good very fine, scarce.

$150

Ex G. C. Heyde Collection (lot 319, Sale Part 1V, Geoff K. Gray, December
7,1974).

3730
Spain, Barcelona, (Jose Napoleon's emergency issue),
Barcelona, copper four quartos 1810, (Mailliet XII,22;
KM.67); Catalonia, copper ochavo 1813, copper one and a
half quartos 1813 (Mailliet XXIV,8; XXV,7; KM.118,117).
Very fine. (3)

$100

part

3731*
Switzerland, Geneva, (emergency issue for troops during
war with Savoy), copper twelve sols, copper six sols, copper
one sol 1590, (Mailliet XLlI, 1,2,3). Very fine - extremely
fine and rare. (3)

$400
Ex W.G. Wright and W.J. Noble Collections (in 1973).



WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3732*
Achaia, Latin Kingdom, Philip of Taranto, (1306-1313),
silver denier, obv. PHS P ACH TAR D R, small cross in circle,
dots in opposite corners, rev. D' CLARENCIA, Chatel, (MPS
264, Sch. XII, 21 var.). Very fine, very scarce.

$80

3733*
Achaia, Latin Kingdom, Maud of Hainaut, (1316-1318),
silver denier, obv. MAHAVTA P ACH, small cross in circle,
dots in opposite corners, rev. DE CLARECIA, Chatel, (MPS
38, Sch. XIlI, 24 var.). Very fine, very scarce.

$80

3734*
Austria, Mathias Il (1612-19), silver thaler, 1616 Vienna
Mint (D.3046; KM.206). Scratches in obverse field,
otherwise very fine.

$250

3735
Austria, thaler, 1822A, 1827C (KM.2162, 2163); five
corona, 1907, 1908 (KM.2807, 2809). The last extremely
fine and the rest fine - very fine. (4)

$100

3736

Austria, Franz Joseph I, copper half kreuzer 1851A

(KM.2181); copper kreuzer 1851A (KM.2185); copper

two kreuzer 1851B (KM.2189); copper four kreuzer 1864B

(KM.2194). A little spotty on the obverses, otherwise nearly

uncirculated - uncirculated, the last with full mint red. (4)
$100

3737
Austria, Franz Joseph I, silver ten kreuzer, 1868 (KM.2206);
silver florin 1866A (KM.2220); Germany, empire, silver
mark 1875A (KM.7). Uncirculated, lightly toned, the second
with carbon spots on obverse. (3)

$100
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3738*
Austria, Franz Joseph 1, silver florin 1866A (KM.2220).
Toned, uncirculated with proof-like fields.

$120

3739
Austria, commemoratives, silver two schillings, 1937
(KM.2859); silver twenty-five schillings, 1956 - 1966,
1968 - 1973 (KM.2881, 2883, 2884, 2887, 2890 - 2893,
2895.1, 2897, 2899, 2903, 2905, 2907, 2910, 2912, 2915).
Uncirculated. (18)

$120

3740

Austria, commemorative silver fifty schillings, 1959, 1963
-1969, 1970 (2 types), 1971, 1972 (2 types), 1973 (2 types),
1974 (5 types) (KM. 2888, 2894, 2896, 2898, 2900, 2902,
2904.1, 2906, 2908, 2909, 2911, 2913, 2914, 2916, 2917,
2919 - 2922, 2937). Uncirculated. (20)

$200

3741*
Austria, Salzburg, Paris von Lodron (1619-1653), silver
thaler 1620, obv. arms of Salzburg with garnishes, legend
around, rev. standing figure of St.Rupert, date at end of
legend (D.3497, KM.61). Good very fine and scarce.

$250

3742*
Austria, Salzburg, Hieronymus, thaler, 1797 (D.1265,
KM.465). Extremely fine or better.

$250

3743
Bahamas, nine-coin proof set 1976 (KM.PS14); Jamaica,
nine-coin proof set 1976 (KM.PS13). Both in case of issue
with certificates. FDC. (2)

$80



3744
Belgium, five francs, Leopold I, 1865 (KM.17); Leopold I,
1870 (KM.24). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$80

3745*

Belgium, Leopold I, copper-nickel twenty centimes, 1860

(KM.20). Full original mint bloom, uncirculated and rare.
$300

3746
Belgium, Leopold I, copper-nickel five centimes 1861
(KM.21); copper-nickel ten centimes 1861 (KM.22); Italy,
Lombardy and Venetia, copper soldo 1862A (KM.C.35.1).
Carbon spotting on the first two, uncirculated. (3)

$60

3747
Bolivia, Philip 11, (1598 - 1615), cob eight reales, Potosi
mint, assayer R, (Calico 145, Cayon 4846); A jewellery piece
being a symmetrical copy of a cob eight reales, 1570, holed
for wearing. Fine. (2)

$150

3748*
Bolivia, Charles Ill, silver cob eight reales 1767 V, (27.19
grams), Potosi mint, two dates visible, (KM.45). Nearly
very fine.

$300

3749
Bolivia, eight reales, 1818PJ (KM.84); eight soles, 1843LR,
1850FM (minor traces of mounting), 1860PJ (KM.109,
138.6, 152.2); boliviano, 1867FE, 1872FE (2) (KM.152.2,
160.1); twenty centavos, 1909H (KM.176), all Potosi
mint except the last which is Heaton mint. The last item
uncirculated and boliviano 1872FE nearly uncirculated with
the rest fine - good very fine. (8)

$250

Lot 3750 obverse
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3750*
Brazil, Republic, silver four thousand reis 1900, 400th
anniversary of Discovery, 16 rays on star, (KM.502.1). Good
extremely fine, rare.

$850

3751*
British North Borneo, copper half cent, 1886H (KM.1). Full
mint red, uncirculated.

$800

Slabbed and graded SP66RB by NGC.

3752
British North Borneo, half cents 1891H (3), 1907H, (KM.1);
cents 1887H, 1896H (KM.2). Very fine - extremely fine,
some scarce. (6)

$150

3753
British North Borneo, five cents 1928H, (KM.5). Nearly
uncirculated.

$50

3754
British Trade dollars, 1907B, 1912B (KM.T5). Extremely
fine or better. (2)

$70

3755
Cambodia, Kingdom, billon 1/2 fuang, undated (1847)
(KM.11)(3), copper 1/2 fuang, undated (1880) (KM.26)(3),
billon one fuang, undated (1847) (KM.32.2)(3); French
Indo China, French colonial, copper one cent, 1923
(KM.12.3), silver twenty cents, 1937 (KM.17.2). Very good
- uncirculated. (11)

$100

3756

Canada, Queen Victoria. twenty five cents 1872H, 1874H,

1883, 1900, 1901; Edward VI, ten cents 1903, 1906. First

with attractive grey tone, otherwise mostly very fine. (7)
$180



3757
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty-five cents 1881H
(KM.5); Upper Canada, Bank of Upper Canada, one penny
copper token, 1857 (KM.Tn3a) and a "*Columbia’* farthing
token. Very fine; good very fine; fine. (3)

$80

3758
Canada, dollars, 1935, 1938, 1939, 1949 (KM.30, 37, 38,
47); proof-like sets, 1964 (4), 1970 (2) (KM.PL15, 21);
selection of world coins including Canada minors (several
different), Cuba fifty centavos 1953 and Philippines one
centavo to peso 1944s - 1947S (seven coins all uncirculated)
and many others. Very good - uncirculated. (135)

$150

3759

Canada, proof dollar 1981 (KM.130) Transcontinental

Railroad (3); Fiji, proof ten dollars 1980 (KM.46) 10th

Anniversary of Independence. In cases of issue. FDC. (4)
$50

3760
Canada, proof five and ten dollars, 1976, Montreal Olympics,
in cased sets, Series I-VII. FDC. (7 sets)

$400

3761*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi and found in the
Shandong area, (400-220 B.C.), five character knife money,
obv. an Yang Zhi Fa Hua" (An Yang's Legal Money), rev.
three lines, "*Shang™, (Coole type N0.6603-6618, Vol .5, pps
404-412, not in Sch., Hartill 4.1k TFP 356). Green patina,
good very fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3054).

3762*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, large ""An Zang" round cash
with round hole, (ca.350-220, B.C.), characters right side,
diameter 36 mm., (Hartill 6.5 [R2}, Coole 8917 Vol. 7, p.16,
TFP 363). Active green patina, very fine, rare.

$650

3763*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Yan, round
cash with square hole, (300 - 220 B.C.), obv."Ming Si"
(Ming Four [hua]), two characters either side, diameter
26 mm, (Hartill 6.22 [R2], TFP 381, PI.45). Very fine and
very rare.

$300

3764*
China, Western Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi, round
cash with square hole (350 - 300 B.C.), Pre-Qin type (Qi
united China in 221 B.C.) "Ban Liang" (half ounce), two
long characters either side, diameter 42 mm, (31.8 grams),
(cf.Hartill 7.6, cf.Sch. 79, TFP 388, Pl1.46]. Very fine and
very rare.

$850

3765*
China, Western Han Dynasty (206 B.C. - A.D. 25), round
cash type as a charm with square hole, Wu Zhu type,
"Jun Guo" (Wu Zhu), two characters either side, rev. four
characters and symbols, diameter 24 mm., (Hartill 8.6 [for
obverse], Sch. 114-5 [obverse], TFP 441-3 [obverse]). Very
fine and rare.

$200



3766*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), new
knife money or key money of value 500, obv. Ch'i knife
five hundred on obverse, plain reverse, 15.4 grams, 73mm.,
(Hartill 9.13, Sch.116, TFP 454). With some surface
encrustation, very fine and very rare.

$800

3767*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), gold
inlayed key money of value 5000, obv. Yi Dao (in gold) Ping
Wu Qian, "one knife, value five thousand", 74mm, (Sch.119,
cf.TFP 456 & 458, Hartill 9.12). Heavily encrusted,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$1,500
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3768*
China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, ""You Quan
San Shi", round cash with square hole, (c.A.D. 9-22), four
characters on one side, value 20, diameter 18mms, (Hartill
9.16, Coole 9761 Vol.7 p.147, TFP 463, P1.53). Some green
encrustation, otherwise very fine and very rare.

$800

3769*

China, Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, ""Chuang
pu ch'i pai'*, square shoulder and square base spade, (c.A.D.
9-22), four characters spade money, value 700, length 48mm,
(8.5 grams), (Coole 10040 Vol.7 p.197, TFP 478-9, P1.54,
Hartill 9.26). Heavy green hoard patina and encrustation,
otherwise good fine and very rare.

SO

China, Tang Dynasty (618-907), Period up to Yi Zong,
(860-874), cash with inscription reads ""Gao Chang Ji Li"
(Gaochang Auspicious Profit), rev. plain, diameter 27mm,
6.1 grams. (Sch. -, Hartill 14.136, TFP 1819). Good fine
and rare.

$800

$400

Said to have been cast by the Western Turkish Gaochang state of the Turfan
region in the early Tang period.



3771*
China, Tang Dynasty (618-907) or later, large charm, in
brass, obv. with small four characters around, legend reads
"'Kai yuan tong bao'* (The Inaugural currency), rev. dragon
and phoenix™, diameter 54mm, 37.0 grams. (Sch. -, Hartill
-, cf.TFP 707 [for obverse but smaller]). Good very fine
and rare.

$200

3772*
China, Five Dynasties, Later Liang dynasty, Emperor Mo
Ti? (A.D. 913-923), "Fei Lung jin bao", round cash with
square hole, four characters around, diameter 42mms, (Sch.
-, TFP -, Hartill -). Very fine, with trace of green hoard patina,
extremely rare.

$900
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3773*
China, Sung Dynasty, ""Ching kang Tong Pao™, (960-1279),
round cash with square hole, four characters around, rev.
plain, diameter 30mm., 7.0 grams, (Sch.-, TFP -, Hartill -).
Very fine and very rare.

$400

3774*

China, Sung Dynasty, ""Ching kang Yuan Pao"", (960-1279),
round cash with square hole, four characters around, rev.
plain, diameter 31mm., 6.2 grams, (Sch.-, TFP -, Hartill -).
Surface dirt adhesion, fine and very rare.

$300

3775
China, Sung Dynasty, (960-1279), round copper charm
with square hole, two standing figures, rev. plain, diameter
43mm., 30.7 grams, (Sch.-, TFP -, Hartill -). Very fine and
very rare.

$200

3776*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong, (A.D.
1101-1125), iron money tree of 40 large iron coins in four
rows, issued as Hsuan-ho (1119-1125), each coin 32mm,
tree length 390 mm, width 175 mm, (S.646, cf.TFP 1088,
Hartill 16.451). Coins are fair and corroded, as an iron
money tree very fine and very rare, stored in silk lined Chinese
manufactured case.

$850

This is a very rare, large and near perfect iron money tree but corroded as
usual.



3777*

China, Northern Sung Period, State of Qi, Emperor Liu Yu

(1130-1137), "'Fu Chang tong Bao™, rev. plain, round bronze

(two) cash with square hole, diameter 31mm. (11.3 grams),

(Hartill 18.78, Sch. -, TFP 1674). Very fine and very rare.
$650

3778*
China, Yuan Dynasty, uncertain ruler (1280-1368), large
round copper coin of value 25 cash, with square hole, four
characters around obverse "Er Shi Wu Wen', and reverse
with Mongol script, diameter 60mm, (41.5 grams), (TFP -,
Sch. -, Hartill -). Very fine and very rare.

$300
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3779*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, issued by the Triad Society, **"Ming Dao tong bao"
(Ming Dao a period title in the Sung Dynasty), as obverse
with four characters, rev. "Tian™ (Heaven) one character,
round cash with square hole, issued in 1850', diameter
26mm, (Hartill 23.43, TFP -). Good fine and very rare.
$400

The coin is attributed to the Sanhe Hui, The Triad Society, which was active
in Guangdong in 1850's.

3780*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), uncertain ruler
(Qi Xiang tong bao), cast bronze cash, mother coin?, Kansu
Province, Kung mint, 25mm, (KM.-, Hartill =). Very fine
and very rare.

$400

3781
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), large charm, in
brass, obv. with small four characters around, legend reads
"Fu Gui Shuang quan' rev. two characters "Kangning",
diameter 56mms, 80.4 grams. (Sch. -, Hartill -, TFP -). Very
fine and rare.

$200

3782*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat

shaped sycee ingot, similar to type Shandong Province pure

silver ingot, ten taels or ten ounce type, (345 grams), with

four blocks of characters, (cf.Cribb 132-143 [PI1.35-36]) for

similar size and characters. Extremely fine and rare.
$1,200

3783

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Shi

Zong (1723-1735), ""Yong Zhen tong bao", round cash with

square hole, Shaanxi Province, obv. four characters around

obverse, rev. two characters Boo kiyan, 30 mm, (8.0 g.),

(Hartill 22.164, Sch.1460, TFP -). Very fine and scarce.
$200



3784*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), Fujian Province, 36 mm, ten cash coin,
Fuzhou mint, large size with extra characters *"calculated
weight five gian™, (Harwill 22.785 [rarity 3 {$1000}], Sch.
-, TFP 2515). Very fine and very rare.

$200

3785*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Hsien-feng,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Chihli (Jizhou) Province, ten cash,
36mm, issued 1854, (19.4 grams), (KM.C.7-2, Hartill
22.1066, TFP 2455). Very fine and rare.

$400

3786*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Hsien-feng,

(1851-1861), cast brass, Chihli (Jizhou) Province, one yuan

or one hundred cash, 49mm, issued 1854, (48.3 grams), (KM.

C.7-4, Hartill 22.1070, TFP 2457). Very fine and rare.
$400

3787*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, Emperor Ch'ien Lung (Gao
Zong), (1736-1795), "Qian Long Tong Bao™, rev. ""Boo
je", round bronze mother cash or pattern with square
hole, Hangzhou, Zhejiang mint, two characters on reverse,
diameter 27mms, (Hartill 23.356, cf.Sch. 1470 [for currency
coin], cf. TFP 1470). Extremely fine and very rare.

$600

3788*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Hsien-feng,

(1851-1861), cast brass, Xinjiang Province, Yarkand mint,

one yuan or one hundred cash, 52mm, issued 1854, (28.6

grams), (KM.C.35-5.1, Hartill 28.815). Very fine and rare.
$300

Lot 3789 obverse



3789*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Hsien-feng,
(1851-1861), cast brass, Board of revenue mint, one yuan
or one hundred cash, 49mm, issued May August 1854, with
additional dot and crescent, (38.5 grams), (KM.C.1.8.1,
Hartill 7.2). Very fine and rare.

$200

The mark of the dot and crescent indicates that they were issued by Ke Qin
(Prince Qing Hui) at the Prince Qing Hui mint.

3790*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Hsien-feng,
(1851-1861), cast brass charm, with reverse of dragon and
phoenix, 56 mm. Good very fine and very rare.

$800
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3791*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast
brass fifty cash, issued 1853-1855, Fukien Province mint,
with additional four characters on the rim, 46 mm., (KM.
C.10.16, Hartill 9.58). Good very fine and scarce.

$550

3792*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, rebel ruler Li Wenmao, "'Ping Jing sheng bao"
(Restorer of Peace), as obverse with four characters, rev.
""Qiang ying" (front camp) two characters, round cash with
square hole, issued 1857-1858, diameter 27mm, (Hartill
23.48, TFP 2692). Very fine and very rare.

$400

Li Wenmao was the leader of the Guangdong Triad Society, rose in March
12857 and occupied Liuzhou in Guangxi. He was defeated the following
year.

3793
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, obv. ""Tian Guo Tai Ping" (Heavenly Kingdom of
Taiping), as obverse with four characters, rev. *Sheng bao™
(sacred curency) two vertical characters, round five cash with
square hole, issued 1860-1862, diameter 27mm, (Hartill
23.11, TFP 2672). Very fine/fine and rare.

$250



3794*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, obv. ""Tian Guo Tai Ping" (Heavenly Kingdom of
Taiping), as obverse with four characters, rev. "*Sheng bao™
(sacred curency) two vertical characters, round cash with
square hole, issued 1861-1864, diameter 25mm, (cf.Hartill
23.18, cf.TFP 2670). Very fine and very rare.

$400
The issue was soon stopped and they were probably made at Nanking, but

the diversity of types suggests striking in surrounding provinces as well being
occupied by the rebels.

3795*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Mu Zong (1862-
1874), cast brass cash, Taiwan Province mint, 25mm, (5.6
grams), (KM.C.25-9 (small size), cf.Hartill 22.1170 (small
size), TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$300

Known examples are smaller and the reverse characters are different to
this example.

3796*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, Emperor T'ung - chih (Mu
Zong), (1862-1874), "Tong Zhi Tong Bao", rev. ""Dang
shi", round bronze mother ten cash with square hole,
Gongchang (Kwangtung) Gansu mint, two characters on
reverse, diameter 33mms, (Hartill 22.1139, Sch. -, KM.-,
TFP 2609). Very fine and rare.

$300

3797*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, Emperor T'ung - chih (Mu
Zong), (1862-1874), ""Tong Zhi Tong Bao", rev. "Aksu"
left and right, round bronze mother cash or pattern with
square hole, Xinjiang, Aksu mint, two characters on reverse,
diameter 26mms, (cf.Hartill 22.1223 [5 cash currency],
Sch. -, KM.-, cf. TFP 2613 [ten cash]). Extremely fine and
Very rare.

$300
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3798*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Tai Ping Rebel
coinage, obv. ""Tai Ping sheng bao™ (Sacred Taiping coin),
issue with four characters, rev. "Tian Guo" (heavenly
kingdom) two horizontal characters, round cash with square
hole, issued 1861-1864, diameter 26mm, (Sch.1604, Hartill
23.24, TFP 2668). Very fine and very rare.

$400

3799*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), De Zong (Kuang
Hsu), (1875-1908), cast brass, Fuzhou, Fujian (Fukian) mint,
ten cash, 31mm, (13.3 grams), (KM.C.-, Hartill -). Very fine
and very rare, not in major references.

$300

Multiple cash are known but these are for earlier rulers,

3800*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), De Zong (Kuang
Hsu), (1875-1908), Tianxia Taiping cast brass, ""Tian Xia
Tai Ping"" (Heaven below Great Peace - Peace on earth) on
reverse as four characters, Probably a Board of Revenue
manufacture, 45mm, (34.5 grams), (KM.C.-, Hartill 26.3).
Very fine and very rare.

$300



The register of large cash states that these coins were used for presentation
in the Palace of Ancestral Worship, each wrapped in a piece of rectangular
cloth. Each time an emperor ascended to his ancestors (died) they were
replaced with newly minted coins.

3801
China, an interesting collection of copper cash forgeries,
various dynasties from 1st to 20th centuries, all described
and attributed in 2x2 holders. Fair - very fine. (35)

$70

3802*
China, Empire, Central mint, Tientsin, under Hsuen Tung
(1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver dollar, obv.
facing dragon, rev. inscription around and within inner circle,
(KM.Y31, Kann 227). Nearly uncirculated.

$450

3803*
China, Empire issue, Fengtien Province, dragon silver
dollar, year 1903, (KM.Y.92, Kann 251). Nearly as struck,
extremely fine and very rare.

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction sale 71 (lot 2350).

3804*
China, Hupeh Province, under Empire, silver tael, year 30
(1904) (KM. Y.128.2). Brilliant, uncirculated.

$4,000
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3805*
China, Kirin Province, silver dollar, calendar date 1904,
rev. Yin-Yang symbol in centre, (KM. Y.183a.2). Brilliant,
uncirculated.

$1,200

3806*
China, Chihli Province, silver dollar, year 34 (1908) (KM.
Y73.3). Extremely fine.

$200

3807*
China, Yunnan Province, silver dollar not dated, (1908),
(KM.Y254). Good very fine, scarce.

$600

3808*
China, Republic, silver dollar, Li Yuan-hung, nd. 1912, obv.
portrait slightly to left wearing a cap, (KM.320). Toned,
extremely fine and rare.

$1,200



3809*

China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar not dated

(c.1912), obv. Li Yuan-hung facing with bare head and

military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM. Y.321, Kann

639). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$500

3810*
China, Republic, silver dollar, Yuan Shih-kai facing bust
wearing military uniform and plumed hat, plain above right
shoulder rev. value, nd. 1914, (KM.322). Brilliant, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$1,500

3811
China, Republic, silver dollars (2) of Yuan Shi kai, portrait to
left, years 3 and 10, 1914, 1920 (KM.329, 329.6). Brilliant,
uncirculated. (2)

$280

3812
China, Republic, general issue silver dollar, Yuan Shih-Kai
dollar year 10 (1921)(KM.Y.329.6); silver Junk dollar year
22 (1933)(KM.Y.345). Extremely fine. (2)

$60

3813*
China, Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, Memento issue
(1927), (KM.Y318a.1). Uncirculated.

$150
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3814*
China, Republic, silver pattern dollar, made in England, Sun
Yat Sen, year 18 (1929) (Kann 615, KM.Pn99). Brilliant,
about FDC.

$6,200

Slabbed NGC as MS63. Made at the Royal Mint at the request of the Chinese
Legation in London. See detailed statement in Kann p.197.

3815*
China, Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, year 22 (1933)
(KM.Y345). Brilliant, uncirculated.

$120

3816
China, Republic, silver dollar, Sun Yat Sen, year 23 (1934)
(KM.Y345). Brilliant, uncirculated.

$100

3817*
China, Kweichow Province, Republic issue, silver one dollar
or yuan, ""the automobile dollar"” year 17 = 1928, (KM.
Y428). Extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

The coin is known as the "auto dollar' as it purports to portray the
governor's automobile.



3818*
China, Kweichow Province, Republic issue, silver one dollar
or yuan, ""the automobile dollar™ year 17 = 1928, (KM.
Y428). Toned, very fine and rare.

$1,200

3819*
China, Sinkiang Republic, silver sar (tael), not dated, but
year 7 (1918), type with rosette at top between branches,
(KM. Y.45.2). Very fine or better.

$380

3820
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver and
colour ten ounce ten dollars, 2002, Battle of the Coral Sea
Commemorative in case of issue with certificate no, 0421.
Only 1295 minted. FDC.

$250

3821
Cook Islands, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver and
colour one ounce one dollar, five-coin set, 2004 Great Rail
Journeys of the World in presentation box with certificate
no. 0326. Only 1500 sets released. FDC.

$150

3822
Cook Islands, Great Rail Journeys of the World, five-coin
silver one ounce proof coloured coin set in case of issue,
certificate no. 0301 of 1500 sets issued by the Perth Mint;
one ounce silver proof dollars, Australia’s First Steam Train
2004, Pope John Paul 11 2005, Fire Engines 2006. All with
original packaging. FDC. (4)

$200
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3823*

Cyprus, Hugh IV (1324-1359), AR gros, obv. +hVGVE

REI DE, king seated on curule chair with lion heads on

arms. facing and holding sceptre and orb, B to left, rev.

+IERVSAL'M E D'ChIPR’ cross and crosslets, (MPS 69, [pp.

284], Metcalf 756 [Pls. 31]). Toned, very fine or better.
$120

3824
Eritrea, Umberto I, silver lira 1890R (KM.2). Toned, very
fine and scarce.

$80

3825
Ethiopia, Menelik 11, silver birr, EE 1892 (1899), (KM.19).
Nearly very fine.

$50

3826
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, set of halfpenny - sixpence
complete and partial shilling and florin set, almost all
Elizabeth Il issues, all housed in plastic pages and a Papua
New Guinea 1975 first coinage album of first day coin/stamp
sachets for all first coinage and with one spare sachet. Fine
- uncirculated. (83)

$150

3827
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 11, set of halfpennies - florins in
Dansco press-in album. Fine - very fine. (86)

$300
3828
Fiji, George VI, sixpence, 1941. Nearly uncirculated.

$100
3829*

France, Anjou, Charles I, (1246-1285), silver denier, issued
from 1246-1266, obv. legend around cross, + CAROLVS
COMES, E and lis in two angles, rev. monogram around
ANDEGAVENSIS, (P. d'A P1.28, 14, Boudeau 156, Roberts
4116). Good very fine.

$140

3830*
France, Auxerre, (Burgundy), Counts of Auxerre, anonymous
issue (11-12th century), silver denier, issued from 11th
century, obv. legend around cross, + AVTSIODER CI. rev.
cross with four groups of three pellets at ends of cross, (cf.
P.d'API.136, 1, cf.Boudeau 1731, Roberts 4452). Fine - very
fine, rare.

$150



3831*
France, Bearn, (Aquitaine), Vicounts of Bearn, Centulle I11-V
of posthumous rulers (from 1012 to 15th century, an issue
to uncertain ruler but of late style), silver denier, obv. legend
around cross, + CENTVLLO COM, pellets in two angles,
rev. P A Xin centre, around ONOR FORCAS, (P.d'A P1.69,
8, Boudeau 525, Roberts 4181). Very fine.

$120

3832
France, Cahars, (Languedoc), Annonymous bishops, (12th
century), silver denier, obv. legend around two crosses and
T A, + CIVITAS, rev. legend around cross +CATVRCIS,
(P.d'APL.87, 17, Boudeau 784, Roberts 4316); Maguelonne,
(Lanquedoc), Counts and Bishops of Meigueil, (11th-13th
century), silver denier, issued from 1080-1120, obv. legend
around crude cross, + RAMVNDS. rev. four annulets angles,
around NAIDONA, (P. d'A P1.85, 17, Boudeau 753, Roberts
4336). Second slightly clipped and some hoard patination,
otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$150

3833*
France, Maine, (Brittany), Herbert I, (1015-1036) and later
successors, silver denier, issued from 12th century, obv.
legend around monogram, + COMES CENO MANIS. rev.
cross dots in angles, around SGNVM DEI VIVI, (P. d'A P1.29,
17, Boudeau 171, Roberts 4122). Good fine.

$120

3834*
France, Toulouse, (Languedoc), Counts of Toulouse,
Raymond VII (1222-1249), silver denier, obv. legend around
cross, + RAMON COMES, Sin one angle, rev. P (as a crozier)
A X in centre, around +TOLOSA CIVI, (P.d'A P1.81, 4,
Boudeau 721, Roberts 4226). Nearly very fine.

$120

3835*

France, Valence, Feudal issue of Bishops of Valence, 12-13th

century, silver deniers, obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme

with annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA,

winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [PI.CII, 19],

Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [PI. 2]). Fine - very fine. (2)
$120

These coins were one of the two preferred types to circulate in the crusader
states in the twelth century.
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3836*
France, Louis VIII - Louis IX, (1223-1226, 1226-1245/50),
silver denier Tournois, issued from 1223, obv. cross legend
around, + LVDOVICVS REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around
TVRONVS CIVI, (C.170, L.196, Dup.188, Roberts 2407).
Fine - very fine.

$100

3837*

France, Philip 111, (1270-1285), silver denier Tournois, issued

from 1270-1280, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS

REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS,

(C.167, L.207, Dup.204, Roberts 2415). Nearly very fine.
$100

3838*
France, Philip 1V, (1285-1314), silver obols, issued from
1311, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS REX, rev.
Lis over NOV/VS, around BVRGENSIS, (C.235, L.238,
Dup.233, Roberts 2641). Fine - very fine. (4)

$200

This and the next lot a part of a hoard and still have some hoard patination
on most coins.

3839
France, Philip 1V, (1285-1314), silver obols, issued from
1311, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS REX, rev.
Lis over NOV/VS, around BVRGENSIS, (C.235, L.238,
Dup.233, Roberts 2641). Fine - very fine. (5)

$200

See note above.

3840*

France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued

from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS

REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star

stops, (C.248, L.-, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417). Very fine.
$150



3841
France, various issues, Charles VII (1422-1461), denier
tournois, obv. two lis in frame, rev. cross in quatrilobe,
intitial mark star, issue for 1456 (Dup.531D); Charles VIII
(1483-1498), billon liard, issue of 1488, obv. dolphin, lis
before DALPHS..., rev. cross (Dup.601); Louis XII (1498-
1514), grand blanc a la couronne ou douzain, issue of 1498,
obv. three lis in shield, crowns at side, rev. cross, (Dup.664);
Louis XIIl (1610-1643), billon douzain, obv. shield with
three lis, rev. cross, crown in angles (Dup.1341); The Low
Countries, Albert and Isabella of Spain (1598-1621), silver
three patards, 1620, obv. cross, lion in centre, rev. crowned
arms of Spain, (VG & H. 315). Fair - fine. (5)

$160

3842*
France, Louis XII, (1498-1514), silver blanc for Provence,
second type, obv. arms of France crowned, flanked by
two crowns, around LVDOVICVS FRANCORVM.., rev.
floriated cross, in two angles lis and other two angles a
crown,(Ciani 928, Duplessy 664, Roberts 3112). Round,
very fine, scarce.

$150

3843*
France, Strasbourg city, silver twelve kreuzer (or Assis),
nd. (1623), obv. Lis. rev. cross, (Roberts 9084); Germany,
Wurttemberg, Duke Karl Eugen, silver fifteen kreuzer 1759,
(KM.388). Minute hole from field damage on the first coin,
otherwise very fine; very fine. (2)

$150

3844
France, half ecu 1730L (KM.484.11); Luxembourg,
two hundred and fifty francs ND (1963) (3) (KM.53.1);
Netherlands, two-and-half gulden 1932 (KM.165);
Switzerland, five francs 1950B (KM.40). First coin good/fine,
rest are very fine to uncirculated. (6)

$120
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3845
France, first Republic, bronze sol 1793BB, Strasbourg mint.
(KM.620.3); Monneron bronze token, five sols 1792 (KM.
Tn.31); European Cardinal's medallion in silver (22mm),
1795. Nearly very fine, small flan split; very fine; nearly very
fine, the first scarce. (3)

$120

3846
France, five francs, 1833D, 1842K, 1843K, 1852A (rim nicks
and cut on neck), 1873A, 1874A (KM.749.4, 749.7, 773.1,
820.1); ten francs, 1965, 1968 (KM.932); twenty francs,
1938 (KM.879). Fifth to eighth coins uncirculated and the
rest fine - nearly extremely fine. (9)

$200

3847
France, second Republic, bronze centime 1848A Paris mint
(KM.754); second empire, Napoleon IlI, bronze centime
1855D Lyon mint (KM.775.4); bronze two centimes 1854A
Paris mint (KM.776.1); bronze five centimes 1854A Paris
mint (KM.777.1); bronze ten centimes 1854A Paris mint
(KM.771.1). Mostly full mint red, uncirculated. (5)

$150

3848
France, second Republic, silver twenty centimes, 1851A Paris
mint (KM.758.1); Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm IV,
silver 1/6 thaler 1846A (KM.436.2); Italy, Sardinia, Vittorio
Emanuele 11, silver lira, 1853B (KM.C.122.2). Nearly
uncirculated; fine; very fine, the last two toned. (3)

$100

3849*

France, second Republic, silver five francs, Paris mint 1849A

(KM.761.1). Lovely cabinet toning, good extremely fine.
$200

3850*
France, second Republic, silver five francs, Paris mint
1849A (KM.756.1); silver fifty centimes, Paris mint, 1866A
(KM.805.1). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150



3851*

France, second Empire, Napoleon Ill, bronze five centimes

1862A Paris mint (KM.797.1). Full brillant mint red.
$100

3852*
France, second Empire, Napoleon Ill, ten centimes essai in
nickel, undated (1860)(KM.E20; P.V.G.3562). Mirror like
brilliant fields, FDC and very rare.

$300

3853
France, Emergency local coinage, Bank of Emission of Lille,
1915, five and ten centimes, unusual as made like coins in
the round but in cardboard, not in usual references. Very
good - fine. (2)

$50

part
3854*
France, Louis XV, in the name of Queen Lesczinska, silver
jeton 29mm, 1732, obv. Queen to left, rev. sun over country,
(M.3589, F.13324) (illustrated); Germany, Augsburg,
silver school medal/jeton, by Boerer, 24mm the St.Anna
Gymnasium, obv. building with eye of God, rev. Augusta
with wreath and altar, globe and boys to right, (Forster I,
205); another Augsburg, as a Free City, silver two kreuzer
1661, (KM.88); Frankfurt, one kreuzer, 1773 BN, rev. city
view above date, (KM.253). Very fine - extremely fine, first
two with old cabinet tone. (4)
$180

All with dealer tickets.
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3855*

German East Africa, pattern (probe) 2 1/2 Tola, Hamburg

Mint, C.1900 obverse womans portrait facing right,

reverse "2 1/2 Tola Feingeh 0.995 In center with legend

surroundings™ Gew 450gr.troy/Fein 447.75GB Troy".

Weight 29.22gr. Nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$4,000

For a similar example see Westfalische Auctiongesellschaft auction catalogue
24 September 2007, lot 1906 which realised 5,200 Euro (approx A$8000)
copy of the description from the catalogue sold with the coin. This pattern
was struck when Germany was considering issuing a trade dollar for German
East Africa similar to other trade dollars of the period. The 2 1/2 tola may
have been used in the design for possible trade with India and the many
Indians living and trading along the coast of German East Africa.

3856*
Germany, Western Bavaria, Augsburg, Title of Ferdinand I,
silver taler 1626, obv. two angels with pinecone, city view
below, rev. crowned eagle with sword and sceptre, (D.5024
variant, KM.27.3). Heavy tooling in field, otherwise very
fine.

$150

3857
Germany, Bavaria, Maximillian Il Josef (1745-1777), silver
thaler, 1764, rev. Madonna and child, (KM.234.1. D.1953);
Wurttemberg, Wilhelm I, silver three marks 1911F, silver
wedding anniversary, (KM.636). Nearly fine, with carbon
spots on obverse; extremely fine. (2)

$100



3858*

Germany, Pfalz-Simmern, Philipp Wilhelm (1653-1690),

silver sixty kreuzer (one gulden) 1660. (KM.98). Fine
$120

3859
German States, Prussia, thaler 1861A (KM.488); Germany,
Third Reich, two marks 1937J (KM.93), Federal Republic,
five marks 1956J (KM.112.1) (proof-like with a few friction
marks); Japan, one yen 1886 (KM.Y.A25.2), one hundred
mon ND (1835-70) (KM.C7), one mon ND (1636-56) (KM.
C1.1). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$180

3860
Germany, Saxe-Old-Gotha, Johann Casimir (1572-1633)
and John Ernst, (1572-1638), silver thaler, 15776, obv.
facing busts of the two rulers, date below. rev. arms in shield
and surmounted by three helmets, (De May 942, D.9756);
another of Saxony Albertine line, Christian I, Johann Georg,
August (1591-1611), silver taler 1592, obv. three rulers, rev.
arms similar, (De May 1021, D.9820); silver 17th century
annonymous marriage taler. All have been tooled, secound
with loop attached to rim, the last cast, otherwise fine - very
fine. (3)

$150

3861*
Germany, Saxony, John George (1615-1656), silver thaler,
1654, (KM.425, D.7612). Good very fine.

$230
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3862
Germany, Saxony, Fredrich August I, silver two neu-groschen
(twenty pfennig), 1856F (KM.1160). Uncirculated.

$50

3863*
Germany, Saxony, Johann, silver thaler 1857F (KM.1192).
Two light old scratches on obverse, mirror like fields, nearly
uncirculated.

$150

3864
Germany, Empire, silver half mark 1918F (KM.17).
Extremely fine and rare.

$70

3865*
Guadeloupe, French occupation, bronze 3 sols 9 deniers,
undated (1793), host coin 1767A, RF countermark on French
Colonial 12 deniers (KM.C.4)(KM.1). Countermark very
fine, host coin fine.

$100

3866*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1868 (Pr.3;
KM.10; Ma.C41). Very fine.

$1,500

3867
Hungary, Johann Von Zapolya (1526-1540) silver denar
1528, 1532; Ferdinand | (1526-1564) silver denar 1544,
1548. Very fine. (4)

$100

3868
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver quarter rupee 1840,
Bombay mint (KM.453.1); silver rupee 1840, Bombay mint
(KM.458.3). Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated, the first
toned. (2)

$60



part

3869*
India, Estate and canteen tokens, Retreat Club, Silchar,
Assam "'2" brass, octagonal (25.8mm) (prid.200); Lungla
(Sylhet) Tea Co.. Ltd. Lungla Division (prid 69); New
Jahangir Vakil Mills, Hexagonal, the modern mill Nagpur
Ltd U.S.C scalloped™ Paisa, another no value stated (Thakkar
100.1.N.11, 100.1.M.5); fine - extremely fine. (5)

$150

3870
Italy, Lucca, Henry 11 (1004-1024) - Henry 111 (1039-1125),
silver denier, obv. H in centre +IMPERATOR around, rev.
LVCA in centre ENRICVS around, (Biaggi 1056, 1058);
Antioch, Bohemond 1V (1201-1233), billon helmet denier,
obv. +BOAMUNNDUS, helmeted head left, between crescent
and star, rev. +ANTIOCHIA, cross pattee with crescent in
2nd angle, (cf. MPS 75-79 [pp.218-220], Metcalf 368-461,
[Pls.16-18]). Fine - very fine. (2)

$100

3871*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, John of Moravia, (1387-1394),
silver denar, not dated, obv. IOANES PATRIARCHA
* AQVIE, crowned eagle checkered all over (arms of
Patriarch), rev. S HEREMAChORAS, Saint Hermagoras
seated right hand raised holding cross in the other, (Bernardi
62, Thomsen 1979, cf.Lanz Sale 129, May 23, 2006 lot 900,
this similar realised euros 120 + 15%); similar with obv.
shield with eagle, covered with crested helmet, IOANES
PATRIhH, rev. facing bust of saint Hermagoras, +SANTVS
HEREMAChORAS, (Bernardi 61, Thomsen 1978). Slightly
ragged edge, otherwise nearly extremely fine for the first coin,
very fine for the second coin, both rare. (2)

$150

3872*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Antonio Il Panciera (1402-1411),
silver denar, not dated, obv. ANTONIVS PATRIARCH
tapered shield, cut with a indented band and a star below
(arms of Patriarch), rev. * AQV * ILE * GEN * SIS, eagle
facing open wings, (Bernardi 67, Biaggi 191, Thomsen 1982,
cf.similar example UBS Auction Sale 52, September 11,
2001, lot 2302, realised SFr.90 + 159%). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$80
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3873*
Italy, Milan, Galeazzo Maria Sforza, (1468-1476), silver
testone, obv. bust of Sforza to right, GALEAZ M SF
VICECOS DVX MLI QIT around, rev. shield, crowned
helmet with griffin above, around PP ANGLE Q3 CO AC
IANVE D, (Biaggi 1548). Good very fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex B.A. Seaby Limited.

3874*

Italy, Papal States, Vatican, Pius VII (1800-1823), silver

scudo, 1802 Il (KM.1249). Lightly toned, nearly very fine.
$200

3875
Italy, Papal States, Pius IX, silver two lire 1867R-XXIlI
(KM.1379.2). Deep scratch in obverse field, toned reverse,
nearly uncirculated.

$60

3876
Japan, Meiji era, silver fifty sen, Year 32 (1899), (KM.Y.25).
Extremely fine or better.

$70

3877
Japan, Meiji era, silver yen, year 28 (1895), countermarked
with gin mark (see p. 811 KM for countermarking) and
several chopmarks, (KM.A25.3). Good fine.

$50

3878*
Japan, Meiji era, silver yen, year 18, (1895), type Il (KM.
Y.A25.2), countermarked on reverse with "'Gin" mark, (KM.
Y.28a.4). Nearly uncirculated.

$200



3879

Japan, a collection of coins for 19th and 20th century Japan,
each one presented in a colourful display envelope together
with the history of the coin printed in Japanese text. The
envelopes and coins are housed in three presentation albums.
Some of the coins are fifty sen 1871, 1905, 1906 (KM.Y.4,
25, 31), one yen 1905 (KM.Y.A25.3), five hundred yen
1985 - 1998 (KM.Y.88-90, 93, 94, 102, 106, 107, 110-114,
117, 118), one thousand yen 1964 (KM.Y.80). Very fine
- uncirculated. (77)

$250
3883*

Mexico, Philip Il, (1556-1598), silver cob eight reales,
Mexico City mint, assayer O, not dated, but issued before
3880 assayer F and struck from early in the period 1571-1598,
Lithuania, Alexander (1492-1506), half groschen (Saurma (Cayon 3918 [type 66, note assayer O and mint mark cuts the
5504); Sigismund | (1506-1544), half groschen 1512, another ~ Circular line around shield], Calico [CC] Type 160, No.242,
worn date (Saurma 5512); Sigismund August (1548-1572) _KM.-). Trace of dirt at edge, otherwise nearly very fine, weak
half groschen 1561 (Saurma 5573); Sigismund 11l (1587- N places as usual, very rare.
1632) schilling 1616, 1624, two denar 1620 (Saurma 5642, $300
5643, 5656); Johann Casimir (1649-1668), solidus 1652,
1661, 1664, 1665 (KM.100, 110). Good - very fine. (11)
$100

The coin has a clear [Phil]ippvs Il legend.

3884*

Mexico, Philip 11, (1556-1598), silver cob eight reales,
Mexico City mint, assayer O, not dated, but issued before
assayer F and struck from early in the period 1571-1598,
(Cayon 3918 [type 66, note assayer O and mint mark cuts
the circular line around shield], Calico [CC] Type 160,
No0.242, KM.-). Waterworn, nearly very fine, weak in places

3881* as usual, very rare.

Malaysia, Johore, Tin fish money (Kura Kura), 23.8 grams, $300
length 125 mm, width 94 mm, (SS.-, Optiz -). Very fine and 3885

very rare.

Mexico, Philip IV, (1621 - 1665), cob eight reales, 1650s,

$350 Mexico City mint, assayer P, (KM.45). Toned fine.

$150

3882*
Mauritius, Queen Victoria, ten cents 1897, (KM.10.1).
Toned, uncirculated.

$100

3886*
Mexico, Philip V, silver *pillar’ type eight reales, 1734
M.F., Mexico City Mint (KM.103). Lightly toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$350
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3887*
Mexico, Philip V, silver *pillar’ type eight reales, 1738 M.F.,
Mexico City Mint (KM.103). With mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$600

3888*
Mexico, Philip V, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1740 M.F,,
Mexico City Mint (KM.103). Lightly toned, surface scarches,
very fine.

$300

3891*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver 'pillar’ type eight reales,
1751MF (KM.104.1). Minor striation lines on the obverse,
otherwise nearly uncirculated with a delightful golden
peripheral tone.

$800

3892*

Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1750
M.F., Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Lightly toned, very
fine.

$200

3889*
Mexico, Philip V, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1745 M.F.,
Mexico City Mint (KM.103). Lightly toned, light surface
scarches, good very fine.

$300

3890*
Mexico, Ferdinand V1, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1749
M.F., Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Lightly toned, very
fine.

$200

3893*

Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1752
M.F., Mexico City Mint (KM.104.1). Lightly toned, good
very fine.

$300

3894*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1753
M.F. (KM.104.1). Very fine or better.

$200



3895*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1756
M.M., Mexico City Mint (KM.104.2). Toned, good very
fine.

$300

3896*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver "pillar’ type eight reales, 1759
M.M., Mexico City Mint (KM.104.2). Lightly toned, very
fine.

$200

3897*
Mexico, Charles I11, silver eight reales or ‘pillar* dollar, 1764
M.F. (KM. 105). Good very fine.

$200

3898
Mexico, Charles Ill, eight reales, Mexico City mint, 1775
FM (KM.106.2); Peru, Ferdinand VII, (1808-1821), eight
reales normal bust dollar, Lima mint, 1815 JP, (KM.117.1).
Fine - good fine, first coin cleaned and claimed to be from
a shipwreck. (2)

$100

3899
Mexico, Charles I, silver eight reales, 1786 F.M. Mexico
City Mint (KM.106.2a); Charles I111, silver eight reales 1796
FM, 1799 F.M., 1806 T.H., all Mexico City Mint (KM.109).
Fine - very fine. (4)

$400

3900*

Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1816 JJ Mexico City

mint (KM.111). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.
$100

3901

Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, Zacatecas mint,

1821 RG, (KM.111.5); Sinaloa, Revolutionary coinage, cast

peso of an 1898, (KM.768.1). Very fine; very good. (2)
$80

3902
Mexico, silver eight reales, Zacatecas mint 1834 OM,
(KM.377.13); Mexico City mint 1859 FH, 1892 AM
(KM.377.10); silver four reales, Guadalajarea 1846 JG
(KM.374.6) and twenty five centavos Mexico City mint,
1882 M (KM.406.7). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$160

3903*

Mexico, Empire of Maximilian, silver peso, 1867Mo,
Mexico city mint, (KM.388.1). Nearly very fine.
$100

3904*

Mexico, Revolutionary issue, Army of the North, silver peso,

1915, (KM.619). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$80



3905*
Mexico, Revolutionary issue, Guerrero, Campo Morado,
silver two pesos, 1915, (KM.660). Crude as usual, otherwise
very fine.

$70
3906
Mexico, ""Pillar Dollar Proof Set" commemorative 4 pieces
proof set of 1732 issue in sealed packet from the Mexico City
mint, set No.214 with coins of ounce, half ounce, quarter
ounce and tenth ounce. FDC.

$280

3907
Morocco, Mouley al-Hasan 1, silver five dirhams AH 1309
(1892), (KM.Y7); Thailand, Rama V, silver baht, nd (1876-
1900), (KM.Y34). Last coin toned, otherwise good very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (2)

$70

3908*
Netherlands, Zeeland, Middelburg, token or jeton in
copper (32mm), obverse Tower (badge of Middelburg)
accosted by stars, counterstamp of leaf on left base of tower:
Middelburgh *1660*, reverse crowned shield of Zeeland,
bearing a rampant lion emerging from waves ""VVoor den/Torf/
Armen"* (cf.Mitchener.2903; Feuardent.14628). Fine.
$100

part

3909*
Netherland East Indies, Batavian Republic, silver eighth
gulden 1802 (KM.79); silver gulden 1802 (KM.83).
Extremely fine, the first toned. (2)

$250

3910
Netherlands East Indies, Kingdom of Holland, Java, copper
stuiver (KM.205); British United East India Company, tin
duit, 1814 (KM.244); Congo Free State, Leopold Il, copper
ten centimes, 1888 (KM.4); German East Africa, silver rupie
1904A (KM.10). Fine - extremely fine, the last with edge
bruising. (4)

$100
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3911*
Peru, Ferdinand VI, silver 'pillar’ type four reales 1757 J.M.,
Lima mint, (KM.54). Good very fine.

$300

3912*
Portugal, Azores Maria Il, silver eight hundred and seventy
reis, countermarked with crowned arms of Portugal in 1834,
on a host coin an eight reales 1771, Mexico City mint, pillar
dollar, (KM.440.10). Countermark very fine, host coin fine,
scarce.

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 83 (lot 2411)

3913
Portugal, Maria I, silver eight hundred and seventy reis,
countermarked with crowned arms of Portugal in 1834, on
a host coin an eight reales 1786, Mexico City mint, bust
dollar, (KM.440.10). Countermark very fine, host coin fair,
scarce.

$80

3914*
Romania, Carol I, copper banu 1867H (KM.1.1); copper two
bani 1867 Watt & Co. (KM.2.2); copper five bani 1867 Watt
& Co (KM.3.2); copper ten bani 1867 Heaton (KM.4.1).
All with full original mint red, uncirculated. (4)

$220



3921
Russia, Alexander 11, silver twenty kopeks, 1861 CNb (KM.
Y.22.2); Georgia, David (as regent), silver two abazi (forty
kopeks), 1832BK (KM.75). Extremely fine; nearly very
fine. (2)

$60

3915*
Russia, Peter the Great, (1689-1725), silver rouble, 1725
(KM.162.5). Good very fine and scarce.

$1,000

3916
Russia, Catherine 11, copper five kopecks 1764CM, (KM. 3922*

C59.8); Nicholas I, one kopeck 1845CPM, (KM.C144.3). R_ussia, Alexander I, silver half rouble_ 1859 (KM.Y.24).
Last very scarce, very fine or better. (2) Lightly toned obverse, good extremely fine.
$50 $100

3917

Russia, roubles, 1818 I1zhora mint (KM.C.130), 1831 closed

2 (KM.C.161), 1898 (KM.Y.59.3), 1924 (3) (KM.Y.90.1);

fifty kopeks, 1895 (KM.Y.58.2), 1921 (KM.Y.83), 1924

(6) (KM.Y.89.1), Siberia, ten kopeks, 1780KM (KM.C.6);

Romania, one hundred lei, 1944 (KM.64); Poland, five

zlotych (three-quarters rouble) 1840MW (KM.C.133). Good

- nearly extremely fine. (17) 3923*
$200 Russia, Alexander I11 (1881-1894). silver zolotnik Affinage

Ingot (4.28 grams). St. Petersburg mint, obv. crowned

double-headed imperial eagle facing with wings displayed,

holding sceptre and orb, coat-of-arms of Moskva, rev. legend

in four lines, finess of 990 indicated, plain edge, (Bitkin 262,

Sev.3208). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$280

These ingots were used to repay gold mine owners who supplied gold to
the mint.

3918*

Russia, Nicholas I, (1825-1855), silver rouble, 1832, St.

Petersburg mint, (KM.C.168.1, D.283). Extremely fine.
$250

3919

Russia, Nicholas I, rouble, 1850CHE (KM.C.168.1),
Alexander Il, 1877CHE HI (KM.Y.25). The first lustrous
nearly uncirculated and the other good very fine. (2)

$250

3924*
Russia, Alexander Il1, coronation rouble 1883 (KM.Y43).
Extremely fine.

$350

3920*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble 1851 (KM.C.168.1). Nice
cabinet toning, nearly uncirculated.

$200
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3925*
Ryukyu Islands, copper half shu, undated (c.1862), (37.5
grams), (JNDA 2 [p.114], KM.C.115 [p.822], J&V -). Good
very fine and scarce.

$300

3926
Sarawak, twenty cents 1913H, 1927H; ten cents 1900H,
1906H (2), (KM.9, 10, 17a). Very fine or better. (5)

$200

3927
Shipwreck coins, a set of two, ten and twenty cash, East
India Company copper coins recovered from the wreck of the
Admiral Gardner that sank on Goodwin Sands 25 January
1809, housed in a sealed presentation card; mint sets, Cocos
Keeling Islands, 2004; French Polynesia, 2002; Germany,
2007. Uncirculated. (4)

$100

3928
South Africa, ZAR, halfcrown 1897 (KM.7); florins 1896
(2) (KM..6); shilling, 1897 (gEF) (KM.5), sixpence 1897 (EF)
(KM.4), threepences 1896 (EF toned), 1897 (KM.3). Very
fine - good extremely fine. (7)

$200

3929*
South Africa, George V, halfcrown, 1925 (KM.19.1). Good
very fine.

$400
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3930

South Africa, five shillings 1953, 1960 (KM.52, 55), fifty

cents 1962 (4) (KM.62), sixpence 1940 (KM.27); Southern

Rhodesia, crown 1953 (2) (KM.27); Bermuda, proof crown

(4) (KM.14) in cases. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (13)
$130

3931*
South Africa, Cape Province, Griqua Town, copper 1/4 penny
or (farthing), undated (1815-16) edge grained left (KM.TN1)
overstruck with the letters ""F.A" on obverse. Fine for issue,
unpublished and possibly unique.

$1,000
Ex A.H. Baldwin with their ticket.

3932
Spain, Philip V, two reales, 1718 J, Segovia mint, (KM.297);
Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1758 J/V, Seville mint, (KM.386.2);
Charles 111, two reales, 1762 JP, Madrid mint, (KM.388.1).
Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

3933*

Spain, Amadeo I, five pesetas 1871 (73) (KM.666). Small

edge bruise on obverse, toned good very fine and rare.
$350

3934
Spain, Francisco Franco, five pesetas, 1949, '19" in lower
star with top star blank (KM.778). Uncirculated.

$50

3935

Spanish America, Mexico, Charles Ill, real, 1762 M,

(KM.77); Ferdinand VI, half real, 1816 JJ, (KM.74); Bolivia,

Charles 1V, quarter real 1808 (KM.82). Very fine. (3)
$100

3936*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, copper quarter cent,
1899 (KM.14); half cent 1884 (KM.8a) (illust.); cent 1884
(KM.9a); ten cents 1878 (KM.11). Very good - very fine.
4

$120



3937*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents 1897H.
Small obverse edge nick, toned, very fine and scarce.

$150

3938
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, copper quarter cent, 1905
(KM.17); half cent 1908 (KM.18); cent 1908 (KM.19); five
cents 1910B (KM.20a); ten cents 1910B (KM.21a). Very
good - very fine. (5)

$80

3939*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, one cent, 1908 (KM19).
Some mint red, uncirculated.

$280

3940

Switzerland, confederation, billon five rappen 1873B (KM.5);

copper-nickel five rappen 1880B (KM.26). Carbon spotting

on reverse, mirror like fields on the first, uncirculated. (2)
$80

3941
Switzerland, confederation, five rappen 1882B (KM.26); ten
rappen 1883B (KM.27); twenty rappen 1883B (KM.29).
Uncirculated. (3)

$120

3942*
Switzerland, confederation, silver half franc 1851A (KM.8).
Full original mint bloom, peripheral toning on obverse, FDC
and rare.

$600

3943
Switzerland, confederation, silver five francs, 1874B. Fine
and scarce.

$100
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3944

Switzerland, Bern, silver ten kreuzer 1776 (KM.120);
Hungary, Franz Joseph I, silver ten krajczar, 1868KB
(restrike)(KM.444); Italy, Vittorio Emanuele I, silver fifty
centesimi, 1866M BN (KM.14.2); Germany, medal in silver
(30mm) by Loos, ¢.1760's, obverse Concordia standing left
over altar with ""Fest und Treu Vereint' around, reverse: "'Bis
Wir Staub und Asche Sind"". Very good - nearly uncirculated,
the third extremely fine and scarce. (4)

$100

3945*
Switzerland, Glarus, silver forty batzen (thaler), Glarus
Shooting Festival, 1847 (KM.20, D.373). Extremely fine or
better and rare.

$1,250

3946
Switzerland, set of five francs commemoratives, 1936 - 1980
in presentation box (25 coins) (KM.41-69); New Zealand
partial sets, threepence - florin in press-in albums, no 1935
threepence; Australia threepence and sixpence set in press-
in album, no 1922/1. Swiss coins uncirculated the rest poor
- uncirculated. (232)

$150

3947
Thailand, Royal Thai Mint, presentation set of circulating
coins 1960's - 1970's, one stang - twenty baht. In blue plush
case, uncirculated. (30)

$100

part

3948*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, various rulers, silver Osman IlI
(A.H.1168-1171, 1754-7), akce 1168 (KM.249); Mustafa
I (A.H. 1171-1187, 1757-1774), asper 1171 (KM.291.1);
Abdul Hamid | (A.H.1187-1203, 1774-1789), akce 1187
(KM.371); Mahmud Il (A.H. 1223-1255, 1808-1839) twenty
para 1223/21 (KM.583), 1223/29 (KM.596), another Egypt,
girsh 1223/30 (KM.183) (holed), Turkey, Abdul Mejid (A.H.
1255-1277, 1839-1861), ten kurush 1255/6 (KM.674); five
kurush 1255/19 (KM.673), two kurush 1255/16, 1255/19
(KM.672), kurush 1255/15, 1255/19 (KM.671), twenty
para, 1255/4 (KM.653), 1255/18, 1255/19 (KM.669);
Egypt, Abdul Mejid (A.H. 1255-1277, 1839-1861), ten
para 1255/19 over 18 (KM.225); Turkey, Abdul Aziz (A.H.
1277-1293, 1861-1876), twenty para 1277/1 (KM.689).
Extremely fine - uncirculated, one holed noted above. (17)
$250



3949*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mustafa Il (A.H. 1171-1187,
A.D. 1757-1774), silver piastre, year 84, (KM.321.2). Good
very fine.

$100

3950
Turkey, Istanbul ferry tokens Denizcilik Bankas T.A.O S.H.IS,
all different denominations. Mostly unciculated. (5)

$50

3951
Tuvalu, Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver and colour
one ounce dollar, four-coin set, 2003, Pioneers of Aviation,
in official case with certificate n0.0032. Only 2003 sets
minted. FDC.

$150

3952*
U.S.A., Colonial, New Jersey, St Patrick's farthing (1682) in
copper with brass plug, edge milled (S.6569), brought from
Ireland by Mark Newby in 1681. Light brown patina, very
fine and rare.

$2,300

3953

U.S.A., large cent, matron head, 1817, 13 stars; nickel three
cents 1870. Also Great Britain, William IV copper penny
1834, halfpenny 1837. Fine - very fine. (4)

$100
3954
U.S.A., flying eagle cent, 1857. Nearly extremely fine.
$60
3955

U.S.A., small selection, Indian head cents 1860 - 1900 (10),
Lincoln cents 1914 - 1956 (82, including 23 wartime steel),
Liberty nickels 1883 - 1911 (5), Buffalo nickels 1914S - 1917
(3), dimes 1943, 1964D, quarter 1928S; Australia, penny
1964, shilling 1916M, crown 1937. Good - extremely fine.
(106)

$80

3956
U.S.A., Indian head cent 1864. Fine.
$70
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3957*
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1908S. Mostly red, nearly
uncirculated.

$200
3958*
U.S.A., Indian head cent 1909S. Nearly fine/fine.

$350
3959*
U.S.A,, Lincoln cent 1909S VDB. Good very fine.

$800
3960*
U.S.A,, Lincoln cent 1914D. Good fine.

$300

3961
U.S.A,, one cent - fifty cents including large cents 1827 (2),
Indian head cents (2), five cents 1902, Mercury head dimes
(6), silver quarter dollars (2), Walking Liberty half dollars
(3). Good - very fine. (69)

$80

3962
U.S.A., silver three cents, 1853. Slight edge flan split,
otherwise extremely fine.

$50

3963
U.S.A., Liberty nickel 1883; Alfred Willard, Boston token
in bronze (Rulau.HT.171); Canada, George V, silver five
cents, 1919 (KM.22). Nearly very fine; nearly very fine;
extremely fine. (3)

$30

3964*
U.S.A,, flowing hair dime, 1801. Very good.
$400



3965*
U.S.A., Barber head dime 1901 S. Good fine.

$200
3966 3973*
U.S.A., Barber head dime, 1902. Good extremely fine. U.S.A., Liberty cap half dollar, 1827 curled 2 variety.
$60 Brilliant, nearly uncirculated with gold patination, scarce.
$500
3967
U.S.A., dimes, 1902S, 1909S, 1921D. Fine or better. (3)
$50
3974*
3968* U.S.A,, Liberty seated silver half dollar, 1858. Light toning,
U.S.A., silver quarter dollar, seated Liberty, 1858. Old nearly uncirculated.
scratch in obverse field, toned, nearly uncirculated. $150
$100
3969* -
U.S.A., Liberty seated, silver quarter dollar 1878S. Very 3975 . .
fine and rare. U.S.A, proof Liberty walking half dollar 1941. FDC.
$300 $150
3976

U.S.A., silver trade dollar, 1874S. With staining and hoard
patination on the reverse, otherwise very fine.
$150

3977

U.S.A., silver trade dollars, 1874S, 1875CC, 1877S. All
lightly toned, all with oriental "'chop" marks, otherwise
3970* very fine. (3)

U.S.A., Barber head quarter dollar, 1902. Peripheral toning, $250
nearly uncirculated.

$150

3971
U.S.A., quarter dollar 1907 O, dimes 1887S, 1911D, Indian
head nickel 1914, large cents 1817 with countermark
"STICKLER" in rectangular block, 1837, 1852. Very good
- good very fine. (7)

$100

3972
U.S.A., standing Liberty quarter dollar, 1917S; Liberty nickel
1911; Buffalo nickel 1913S, standing on mound. Fine - very 3978*

fine. (3) U.S.A., silver trade dollar, 1875CC. Very fine.
$200 $150
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3979*

3980*
U.S.A., silver trade dollar, 1877. Very fine.

$150

3981

U.S.A., silver dollars, Morgan type, 1879, 1883 (2), 1885

(3), 1886, 1888, Peace type, 1923, 1925, silver eagle bullion

dollars, 1996 (2), 1997, 1998; half dollars, Columbian

Exposition 1893, Franklin 1948S. Fine - uncirculated. (16)
$280

3982
U.S.A., Morgan dollars 18840 (2), Space Shuttle Emblem
medal, one ounce silver in case; Mexico, eight reales 1814JJ
(KM.111), five pesos 1952, 1953 (KM.467, 468), one
peso 1933, 1957 (KM.455, 458). Nearly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$120

3983
U.S.A., proof sets, 1954, 1955, 1956 (2), 1957 (3), 1958
(4), 1960 (3), 1961 (5), 1962 (4), 1963 (5), 1968S (3),
1969S (2), 1970S (2), 1971S (2), 1972S (2), 1973S, 1974S,
1975S (2), 1976S (2), 1977, 1978, 1979, 1981, Bicentennial
sets, 1976 (2); proof dollar, 1971S, 1972S; mint sets, 1963,
1963D, 1964 (2), 1964D, 1965, 1966, 1967, 1973, 1973S.
Uncirculated - FDC. (62)

$300

3984
U.S.A., prestige proof set 1983S LA Olympics; proof silver
half dollar, 1982S George Washington (KM.208) in case;
Tribute to Space Shuttle Columbia JFK half dollar with
colorized obverse in case; American Eagle one ounce silver
dollar 1999 (KM.273) with colorized obverse; Bicentennial
uncirculated dollar 1976 (KM.206) in Eisenhower Dollar
case; Canada, specimen set 1982 (KM.SS68); uncirculated
silver five dollars 1976 Montreal Olympics (KM.110);
fantasy coins - Hawaii, one cent 1847 gilt (cf. KM.1a),
one dollar 1883 gilt (cf. KM.7), one dollar 1973 (9) Aloha
from Hawaii, U.S.A. double eagle 1980 gilt. Fantasy dollars
1973 are very fine - extremely fine, the rest are uncirculated
- FDC. (18)

$100
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3985
U.S.A., proof one troy pound pure silver ""‘mega-coins"”,
Silver Eagle 1986, U.S. Constitution 200th Anniversary
1987, with certificate of authenticity matching numbers
0969. Uncirculated. (2)

$500

3986
U.S.A., Robinson-Arkansas Centennial, commemorative half
dollar, 1936. Brilliant, uncirculated and scarce.

$400

Graded by ACGS as MS62.

3987
U.S.A., collection of State commemorative quarter
dollars 1999 - 2007 including different mint marks (71);
commemorative one dollar 2007P (John Adams), 2007D
and 2007P (George Washington), all in 2 x 2 holders.
Uncirculated. (74)

$80

3988*
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua I, silver quarter dollar, 1883. Some
mint bloom, toned obverse, extremely fine.

$100

3989*
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua I, silver half dollar, 1883. Good
very fine.

$200

3990
World, Canada, proof fifteen dollars 1999 (KM.331);
Germany, Weimer Republic, three mark 1925D (KM.43),
five reichsmark 1927F (KM.56); Great Britain Queen Mother
Tribute Medal 1901 - 2002, 24ct gold on pure silver, mintage
1000. First and last items FDC, the second coin is nearly
very fine and the third is good very fine with a few tiny rim
nicks. (4)

$150

3991
World proof sets: Canada 1984 (KM.PS4); Cook Islands
1972 (KM.PS1); Marshall Islands 1994 (25th Anniversary
First Men on Moon); New Zealand 1969 proof-like set
(KM.PLS9); U.S.A. prestige sets 1983S (2), 1984S (minor
coins severly toned and spotted); United Kingdom mint sets
1983, 1984 (KM.MS105), Queen Mother 80th Birthday
crown in folder (KM.921). Except for sixth item all coins
uncirculated. (10)

$100



3992
World, Canada, specimen dollar, 1980 (KM.128), proof
dollar 1986 (KM.130), uncirculated dollar 1986 (KM.130);
Falkland Islands, silver proof fifty pence ND (1985)
(KM.21a); Fiji, silver proof one dollar (KM.33a) (ex Spink
Auction Sale 12 Lot 490), proof fifty cents 1979 (KM.44),
proof set 1976, 1983 (KM. PS3, 8), mint set 1983, 1984
(KM.MS6, 7); Israel piefort proof set 1984 (KM.PPS4);
Ascension Island/St Helena presentation folder no. 35728
Royal Visit crown 1984 (KM.6, 13); New Guinea penny
1936 (KM.6); Gambia proof penny 1966 (KM.1). The
packaging of the Israel and Fiji sets affected by dampness
but all coins uncirculated - FDC. (13)

$120

3993
World, Cook Islands, proof sets, 1972 (2) (KM.PS1), 1973
(KM.PS3), 1973 (2 coin set) (KM.PS4); proof two dollars,
1973 (3) (KM.8); New Zealand, proof dollar, 1970 Cook
Islands (2) (KM.43); Fiji, dollar, 1970 (KM.33); Papua New
Guinea, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS1). Two of the proof dollars
(KM.8) are toned and other coins FDC. (11)

$120

3994
World, Great Britain, proof set 1970, 1971 (KM.PS26, 27);
proof silver crown, Queen Mother's 80th Birthday 1980,
Royal Wedding 1981 (KM.921a, 925a); uncirculated crown,
Churchill 1965 (2, one in large presentation case), 1977
Jubilee (KM.910, 920), 1981 Royal Wedding (KM.925)
electroplated in 24ct gold in presentation folder no. 23167,
Britain's First Decimal Coins folder (5); Isle of Man,
uncirculated crown, Australia's Bicentennial Series 1988,
Platypus, Dingo, Tasmanian Devil (KM.224, 225, 226); St
Helena, crown 1973 (KM.5). Some cases dirty or stained.
Coins uncirculated. (17)

$100

3995
World silver proof coin collection, Conservation Series,
1974-1976, by the Royal Mint, consisting of twenty six
coins contained in custom made drawers. Nearly FDC
- FDC. (26)

$300

3996
World sets and crowns: Great Britain mint set 1971 (2),
crowns, 1953, 1977, 1980, replica crown of Elizabeth I;
Finland mint set 1977; Malawi proof set 1964; Mexico mint
set 1964; New Zealand standard specimen set 1967, dollars
1967, 1977; Reunion mint set 1964; Jamaica proof crown
1966; Isle of man crown 1977; St Helena crown 1973 (3);
Cook Islands dollar 1972; Fiji proof dollar 1970; Zambia
five shillings 1965; Tristan da Cunha twenty five pence 1977,
Western Samoa dollar 1977. Other coins from Malawi,
Tonga and Burma. Very fine - uncirculated. (23+)

$90

283

3997
World, modern coins, medallions and sets: United Kingdom,
proof set 1996, mint set 1997, enamelled set of two trade
dollars 1997, packaged crowns for Silver Wedding 1972,
Queen Mother's 80th Birthday 1980, 90th Birthday 1990,
Golden Wedding 1997, two pounds Football 1996; European
Coinage of ECU Countries 1999-2002; Germany euro 1997,
Isle of Wight Euro Pack (2); Coins of Israel in folder; Hong
Kong mint set 1999; Canada proof set 1999, mint set 1999,
five dollar silver 1997; Cook Islands one ounce enamelled
silver dollar 2000 Queen Mother's 100 Years; Diana Princess
of Wales commemorative medallion 1961-1997 in enamel (2,
one blue case, one maroon case). Uncirculated. (20)

$140

3998
World, an accumulation of packaged sets and other coins,
Great Britain, proof sets 1970, 1971, first decimal coins
set, silver proof crown 1981 Royal Wedding, uncirculated
crowns, 1953, 1965 (2), 1972 (2), 1980 (9 on cards),
1981 (10 on cards), fifty cents 1973 cased; Cook Islands,
commemorative coin (silver five dollars) and stamp first
day cover 1976; New Zealand, uncirculated set 1977,
uncirculated dollars, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978; Papua New
Guinea, Queen Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee coin (silver ten kina)
and stamp official commemaorative cover, new currency issue
coin and stamp covers (8 denominations, one toea - ten kina)
in folder (dirty cover); Singapore, uncirculated set, 1990,
uncirculated silver five dollars, 1973; U.S.A. bicentennial
silver proof set; Vatican, Sede Vacante five hundred lire 1963;
alarge assortment of minor coins mostly base metal and a five
cent brass token, 1922, Merchants Society of Commercants
at Dunkirk (330 coins and tokens). The large assortment
poor - uncirculated and the rest is uncirculated. (371)
$150

3999
World silver crowns: Ecuador, five sucres, 1943MO (KM.79);
France, fifty francs, 1977 (KM.941.1); Mexico, twenty-five
pesos, 1968 (KM.479.1); South Africa, five shillings, 1948
(KM.40.1); U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1879S in plastic case.
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$100

4000
World, as shipwreck coins of the world, in presentation
album with text in Japanese, includes recovered coins from
shipwrecks or recovery locations as follows; Mexican eight
reales 1780's (ElI Cazador), East India Company twenty
cash 1808 (Admiral Gardner), French Louis XV ecu
(Dromadaire), Brazil 1000 reis 1853 (Douro), Indian Rupee
1700's (from Indian Ocean), Spanish cob piece of eight
(Atocha), unidentified silver coin (from Red Sea), Mexican
four reales 1550's (from the Bahamas), Netherlands ducaton
(silver rider) 1711 (De Liefde), Spanish cob piece of eight
(Akerendam), Netherlands stuiver ca.1640 (Campen), Saudi
Arabia riyal 1935 (John Barry). Fine (12 coins)

$400



4001
World, China, Kwangtung Province, dollar ND (1890 - 1908)
(KM.203), Szechuan Province, dollar 1912 (KM.456); Great
Britain, five shillings, 1819LI1X (graffiti on cheek and in
field) (KM.675); Hungary, one forint 1879KB (KM.453.1),
korona 1896 (KM.487), five corona 1907 (3 obverse edge
bumps) (KM.489); New Guinea, penny 1936 (KM.6), 1938
(KM.7), threepence 1944 (KM.10), sixpence 1943 (KM.9),
shilling 1935, 1936 (KM.5), 1938 (2), 1945 (KM.8). The
third coin is very good with the fourth uncirculated and the
rest are very fine - extremely fine. (15)

$180

4002
World coins, a small group, including German East Africa,
half rupie, 1891 (KM.4); South Africa, two shillings, 1893
(KM.6); also British War Medal 1914-18. Dve J.S.Clarke
S.A.F.A. Impressed. Poor - very fine. (19)

$100

4003
World, quantity of coins, includes U.S.A. proof set 1970,
proof dollar 1971S (3), three cents 1862 (scratches & dings),
quarter dollar 1929S, half dollar 1918D, 1920S; Great
Britain four pence 1836, shilling 1826, 1900, halfcrown
1821, crown 1820LX; Bahamas fifty cents and one dollar,
both proof, 1976; Egypt ten quirsh 1906H; Ceylon five
rupees 1957; Turkey ten lira 1960; Yemen riyal 1963 (2);
Russia two kopeks 1893 CHE, five kopeks 1869 CHE;
Hawaii half dollar 1883 holed at date but good very fine;
hundreds of other coins, tokens, medals, some copies with
many in silver; also a partial Kennedy half dollar collection
in Dansco album (22 different coins). Poor - extremely fine.
(100s)

$250

4004
World, including Austria, twenty five euros, 2005, proof
(KM.3119); Canada, five dollar Maple Leaf, 1990 (KM.187);
Egypt, one pound, 1979 (KM.493); Europa (UK), proof five
ecu, 1992 (2) (Bruce X#100a); Isle of Man, crown, 1989
(4) (KM.240-243); Somalia, proof one thousand shillings,
2004; New Zealand, crown, 1953 (KM.30); dollar, 1989,
1990 (KM.67, 76); five dollars, 1991 (KM.80); other coins,
five cents - two dollars, 1991, five cents - fifty cents, 1989,
1990; U.S.A. Washington half dollar, 1982S (KM.208). All
coins in capsules, uncirculated - FDC. (54)

$150

4005
World, China, People's Republic, silver proof five yuan 4-
coin set 1984 (KM.Y68-71) in black lacquered case with
certificate no. 11543; China, Ching Dynasty coinage 1644-
1911, ten coin set; Singapore, mint sets 1977, 1982, 1983
(KM.MS13,18,20); Fiji, fifty cents 1970 (KM.45) in case;
Samoa, tala 1970 (KM.9) in case; Cook Islands, one ounce
silver proof dollar 2004 Cobb & Co with colorized reverse,
Wildlife Conservation Day 1976 first day cover with five
dollar silver coin insert (KM.15); Papua New Guinea proof
set 1975, 1976 (KM.PS1,2); New Zealand, uncirculated sets
1965 (5), 1967 (3), 1967 polished specimen set (3) (KM.
MS1,2, PLS3), uncirculated Day Dollar (KM.45). Some
folders stained, all coins uncirculated - FDC. (23)

$150
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4006
World silver and bronze coins and tokens, including
Australia, pennies 1925, 1946; halfpenny, 1915H; Watson
Bay Sydney threepenny token; five dollars, 1990; Great
Britain, two pence, 1797; France, Germany; also leather
sovereign purses (3). Poor - very fine. (42)

$200

4007
World, a group of unusual items including a half taler of
Austria, Rudolph 1l (1576-1612), dated 1584, obv. bust
right, rev. two headed eagle; Germany, Saxony, August
(1553-1586), 1554 quarter taler (Saurma-Jeltsch 4493
[PLLLXXXI, 2400]); another Meissen, silver groschen, of
Friedrich 1l (1428-1464), (Saurma-Jeltsch 4379 [PI.LXXVII,
2342]); Bohemia, Wenceslas 11 (1278-1305), silver groschen,
Prague mint, obv. crown with two circles of legend, rev. lion
rampant, (Fiala 807 [P1.XVIII); other Medieval (6); medal
dated 1518 but later in pewter relating to Luther; ancient
Roman (6) including Gordian 11l (238-244), antoninianus
and another Gordian Il of Moesia Inferior, Viminacium
(S.3462); others (4) Turkey, imitative Judaea shekel 18th
century, India and cut out European medalet etc. Several
damaged, first tooled, two with loop mounts, one holed and
several Roman, chipped, fair - very fine. (21)

$120

4008
World coins and tokens, including a collection of ancients
(Nero tetradrachm and the rest minor coppers, Roman
17, Judaic 1, Byzantine 1); porcelain gaming tokens (5);
British trade tokens (14) including Union Copper Company
Birmingham 1812 counterstamped Keighley and another
Bradford Workhouse; Australian tradesmen tokens (6)
including Jno Andrew & Co (A.13), Samuel Henry (A.226)
and Davies Alexander (A.97); 1st Anniversary of Sydney Coin
Club Medal 1965 (C.1965/4) cadmium plated; Australian
decimal coins, fifty cents 1966 (2), 1969 (23), 1970 (22),
1971 (3), 1973 (1), 1977 (6), 1981 (1), 1982 (1), 1988 (1),
1991 (3), dollars 1986 & 1988; Australian crowns 1937 (3);
various Australian medalets, bread tokens, transport tokens,
entertainment tokens, folder of "*Ching Dynasty"* cash (ten
pieces), Brass Razoo souvenirs in folder (2); first edition 1962
of Catalog of Modern Australian & New Zealand Coins;
small vial of water with sample of alluvial gold inside. Very
good - uncirculated. (170)

$200

4009
World tokens: Canada, trade dollars, Royal Canadian
Legion, another for Parry Sound and another for Victoria
B.C.; Montreal tokens in copper, 1800's (3, two holed at top);
Quebec penny tokens, 1837, 1852; France, tokens 1920's
and earlier (8); Tiborough Bridge & Tunnel copper token;
Dover Cinque Ports copper token 1974; Sydney Harbour
Ferries tokens (5, three different types); Commonwealth
of Australia T token (4); Chinese medallic charm, bronze
(48mm) with dragon and bird reverse, another gilt (42mm)
in plastic case; Queen Elizabeth Il Jubilee 1977 medallion
(32mm) in bronze (2) by M.R. Roberts, Australia; Australian
tradesmen tokens, E. De Carle & Co, Melb Vic penny
1855 (R.116), Iredale & Co, Sydney, N.S.W. penny (ND)
(R.294); a few other insignificant coins/medals (9). Very good
- extremely fine. (43)

$100



4010
World silver and bronze coins, and medallions, including
Australia, 1911-1964, penny date set, incomplete; Canada,
proof set, 1967, dollar, 1973; China, cash money from
findings in the Palmer River Gold Fields, Qld, all annotated,;
Great Britain, proof sets, 1970 (2), 1972-1976, 1977 (4),
first decimal coins in wallet; New Zealand, mint set, 1969;
U.S.A., proof quarters, 1953, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1958,
1960, half dollar, 1954, medallions (3), Kennedy half dollar,
1964D, in an acrylic ball. Good - FDC. (106)

$120

4011
World coins, tokens and medallions housed in a biscuit tin,
mostly from an old time collection, 18th - 20th century issues,
minors to crowns in silver and base metals, including Austria,
German States, Great Britain, Egypt, Greece, Russia, South
Africa, U.S.A. (Washington cent), Lord Nelson centenary
medal (1905). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (131)

$700

4012
World, Great Britain, farthings, 1674, 1822, 1837, 1891,
halfpennies, George | date illegible, 1735, 1772, 1807,
1831, 1853; pennies, 1857, 1861 (2); florin and halfcrown,
both 1906; crown, 1951; other minors; Spanish occupied
Brabant, liard of Philip 11 1583; France, half sol of Louis XV
1773; Germany, Third Reich, five reichsmark 1936D, 1936A
(KM.86, 94); Austria, one florin 1865V (rare mintmark)
(KM.2219); U.S.A. coins, mostly minors 1950s - 1990s,
almost US$14 face value; a few other world minors. Good
- uncirculated. (191)

$150

4013
World accumulation, mixture of modern and old issues,
including U.S.A., silver Peace Dollar 1922 (2), Indian Head
one cent 1880, 1903; Canada, silver dollar 1966; Germany,
Third Reich five reichsmarks 1935D (KM.83); Great Britain,
crown 1951 (KM.880), sixpence 1880 (KM.757); East
India Company, quarter cent 1845. Good - extremely fine.
(265)

$100

4014
World silver and bronze coins, medalets, including Australia,
fifty cents, 1966 (26); Canada; Germany, Prussia, thaler,
1861A (KM.489); South Africa, crown, 1952, also assorted
badges, St Johns Ambulance Association, Fireman cap badge;
Great Britain, double florin, 1887, halfcrowns, 1916, 1924,
mint set, 1977; Territory of New Guinea, shillings, 1935
(3), 1936 (2), 1938 (3), 1945 (3), Head Tax, 1939-1940,
ten shillings, Papua New Guinea. Good - uncirculated.
(approx 320)

$200

4015
World silver and bronze coins, 1907 - 2005, mostly minor
issues, including France, Hong Kong, Poland, Singapore,
U.S.S.R. In two albums. Good - uncirculated. (540)

$100

285

4016
World coins collection, includes Ceylon two stivers 1815
(KM.82.1); British West Africa shilling 1943 (KM.23);
Egypt ten girsh 1910H (KM.309); Romania five hundred
lei 1944 (KM.65); Russia fifteen kopeks 1916 (KM.21a.1),
twenty kopeks 1915BC (KM.22a.2); Turkey twenty kurush
1854 (KM.675); Uruguay ten pesos 1961 (KM.43), four
centesimos 1869H (KM.13); U.S.A. buffalo nickel 1923
(KM.134); other minor coins and a huge assortment of base
metal issues from 1960s onwards. Very good - uncirculated.
(100s)

$100

4017
World silver and bronze coins, and banknotes, including
Australia, halfpenny - crown, assorted dates; Great Britain,
sixpence, 1787, Maundy money; banknotes, J.I.M. notes;
Germany. Poor - very fine. (100s)

$100

4018
World, an assorted collection, in three albums and includes
average condition, mostly post 1920 English halfpennies
- halfcrowns; Lower Canada bank tokens, halfpennies
1837 and 1842 (KM.Tn6,Tn18); modern crowns (20, one
in original folder); Great Britain trade dollar 1901 (KM.
T5); Australia 1937 crown; Captain Cook medal by State
Savings Bank of Victoria gilded (C.1970/23). Very good
- uncirculated. (100s)

$170

4019
World, accumulation of minors, includes Hungary one
forint 1888 (KM.469), Poland five zlotych 1933 (KM.Y21),
Malacca keping AH1247 (KM.8.1) (2, one struck off-centre),
France one cent LAN7 (1798-99) (KM.646), South Africa
Kruger sixpence, shilling and florin (1894, 1892 and 1897)
(KM.4, 5, 6), Great Britain florin 1887 (KM.762), over $9
in face value of English and New Zealand silver coins pre-
1947, a small number of foreign banknotes and a Del Monte
Shanghai 20 token. Good - very fine. (100s)

$150

4020
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia,
halfpennies - shillings, fifty cents cased set, dollar coins, 1984,
and banknote wallet (2), two dollar coin and two dollar
banknote folder (2); Great Britain, halfpennies, pennies,
crowns; Ireland, New Zealand, also world banknotes. Poor
- extremely fine. (100s)

$100

4021
World silver and bronze coins, and banknotes, including
Australia, China, Great Britain, Territory of New Guinea,
shillings, 1935 (2), 1938 (11), 1945 (2); U.S.A., half dollars,
19418, 1943S (5). Poor - very fine. (100s)

$100



WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

4022
France, Anne of Brittany, uniface cast bronze metal, 110mm,
a fine cast modern copy of the reverse of the famous Louis
XIl and Anne of Brittany medal of 1499, obv. blank, rev.
Anne wearing the royal crown, against a background of
fleurs-de-lys to left and ermines to right, legend around with
lion of Lyon at the 6.00 position. Dated 1499 at the end of
the legend. Very fine.

$100

Mark Jones "A Catalogue of the French Medals in the British Museum®,
(Volume 1, AD 1402-1610) has noted eleven original two sided medals which
all measured between 112-115mm.

4023
Emperor Napoleon Memorial Medal 1821, white metal,
holed at top (53mm) by Thomason & Jones; Emperor
Napoleon and Eugenie Visit to Town of Amiens 28-29
September 1853, bronze (50mm); French Patriots Medal,
bronze (22mm) ND; Societes de Secours Mutuals, bronze
(25mm) holed at top; uniface medal in bronze featuring
female image (26mm). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$80

4024
France, A La Concorde des Peuples/George Canning, 1827
medal in bronze (51mm) by F. Galle; Universal Exposition
Paris 1878, in bronze by Lagrange/Dubois, reverse Trocadero
Palace. Extremely fine. (2)

$80

4025
France, Exposition Culinaire, Londres, 1887, in silver
(51mm) inscribed on reverse '‘Decerne a Messrs. Temple
& Crook / 1887.", another., in bronze (51mm) inscribed
on reverse '‘Decerne a Mrs Temple and Crook’. Extremely
fine. (2)

$120

4026
Papal and Italian medals, cardinal's medal (C.1700) in
bronze (88mm), obverse bust right, Carolvsant a Pvteo
S.Stephani Eqves Commen, reverse ""Pietas' figure seated
right with three children; Italian medal in bronze (88mm)
by G.Z. Veber (Florence, 1770-1786), obverse: bust right,
Comes loseph Fede Imp Caes Avg a Consiliis, makers name
below, reverse: Conivrant Amice above standing figures of
Hercules and Mars, Latin date below (1761). Very fine. (2)
$150

4027
Papal medals, Innocent XII (1691-1700), in bronze (55mm);
Clement X1 (1700-1721), in bronze (40mm) by Hamerani;
Pius 1X (1846-1878) 1st anniversary (1847) oval medal in
brass (30mm x 27mm), loop top suspension; silver seal ring,
initals ""WS" inscribed, hallmark for Chester (England) 1912.
Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$150

286

4028
Papal Medals, Pius X silver with floral frame surround
(30mm x 27mm); Paul VI bronze (33mm); Paul VI 4 - 6.1.64,
silver (43mm) by Lorioli/ Giuseppe Perroni (Peregrinus In
Terra Sancta); Sede Apostolica Interum Vacante 1978 silver
(39mm) by R.Vistoli in satchel; Sede Apostilica Vacante 1978
silver (39mm) by Gismondi in satchel; John Paul Il silver
proof (34mm) 1983 Mother of Czestochowa on reverse;
John Paul I1 in silver (50mm) by L.Pancotto, Synodus Pro
Libano 26 XI - 14 XI11 1995 on reverse, in official case. First
is very fine, rest extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$120

4029
Russia, jeton 1883, Coronation of Alexander 11l (Rudenko
1883.2 (R)); U.S.A., Indian Peace Medal 1845, James K.
Polk, (76mm) bronze, restrike (cf. Julian 1P-24); Great
Britain, International Exhibition 1873 (70mm) (BHM2964)
silvered bronze by G. Morgan SC. First medal slightly bent,
very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

4030*
Thailand, 1882, The National Exhibition Medal (59mm)
bronze, unnamed. Minor rim nicks and 12mm strip of
verdigris on obverse, very fine and scarce.

$150

Issued as an award medal at the National Exhibition held at Phra Mane
Grounds, Bangkok, during the Rattanakosin Centennial in 1882.



4031*
U.S.A., California Midwinter Exposition, 1894, shooting
festival ""Golden Gate'" medal in gold (23.4gms, 38mm
diameter, 67mm from top of eagle), obverse: modified
design of California state seal, ""Midwinter Fair Sooting
Festival *1894*" around, reverse scene of "'Sutter Mill",
""San Francisco Schuetzen Verein *S.F. Cal.*" around,
top suspension brooch with eagle standing on scroll with
"Golden Gate Medal across, two crossed rifles behind,
pin back, seperated from medal by two pieces of oval link
chain. Imm V' shape test cut piece missing from edge at
4 o'clock, break in right eagles wing, otherwise extremely
fine and rare.

$500

The California Midwinter International Exposition of 1894, known as
the ""Midwinter Exposition' or the ""Midwinter Fair', was a World's Fair
that ran for six months in San Francisco's Golden Gate Park. Its legacies
are the M.H. de Young Memorial Museum and the Park's famed Japanese
Tea Garden. It was the idea of M. H. de Young, editor of the San Francisco
Chronicle. In 1892, U.S. President Benjamin Harrison appointed him as a
national commissioner to the World's Columbian Exposition which was
held in Chicago in 1893. Memorabilia from this exhibition is generally
considered to be rare as many items were destroyed in the San Francisco
earthquake of 1906.

287

4032*
U.S.A., World Fair Medal, 1904, St. Louis, AE 50, obv.
four figures around altar base to Justice, tree behind, rev. St.
Louis/ 1904/ America/ Welcomes/ The / World. Extremely
fine/very fine.

$150

4033
World medals: U.S.A., Arizona Memorial Museum
Association medal for USS Arizona (38mm) in pure silver in
case, another identical in bronze, Statue of Liberty Centennial
medal 1986 (39mm) in bronze in case, U.S. Bicentennial 1976
medal The Minuteman (38mm) in bronze, Alcatraz Souvenir
medal (38mm) in bronze in case, Golden Gate International
Exposition medal 1939 (30mm) in aluminium; Canada,
Heritage Series medals for the City of Kamloops B.C.
1980 in cupro-nickel (2), Klondike Dollars 1872, 1873 for
Edmonton B.C. in cupro-nickel, British Columbia Centenary
of Federation with Canada medal 1971 (38mm) in bronze;
Guinness World of Records medal (38mm) in bronze gilt; UN
Peace Medal 1981 (38mm) in silvered bronze; South Polar
Diamond Anniversary Medal (Admundsen/Scott) (38mm) in
cupro-nickel; medal for Rudolf Diesel / Diesel Motors 1893-
1897 (35mm) in white metal. Very fine - uncirculated. (15)
$100



Railway Medals of South America

4034*

Argentina, 1885, Andino Inauguration of Railway,

Interprovincial Exposition, Mendoza (41mm) bronze by

J.Domingo, obverse, shields of Mendoza and Argentina

within legend, reverse, locomotive right, mountains behind

(Moyaux 467). Traces of mint lustre nearly uncirculated.
$100

4035
Argentina, 1888, Inauguration of the Trabajos Railway from
Talga to Constitucion (30mm) silver, obverse, steam train,
legend around, reverse, wreath and inscription for ‘dedication
ball’, suspension ring at top; 1889, Inauguration Official
medal for Transandino Railway via Vaspallata (26mm)
bronze, obverse, steam train, mountains in background,
reverse, inscription in 6-lines (cf. Moyaux 654); 1904,
Inauguration of Trabajos Railway to Serrezuela, Province of
San Juan (28mm) silver, obverse, steam train, legend around,
reverse, Argentine shield, legend around. First medal has rim
damage at 8 o'clock otherwise very fine and the other two
are uncirculated. (3)

$100

4036*
Argentina, commemorative of railroad to Rioja and Chilecito,
section to Talamuyuna and Colorades, construction
completed 24 November 1897 (38mm) bronze by Gottuzzo
& Costa, features a locomotive right on obverse and 6-line
inscription on reverse. A few small edge nicks on reverse
otherwise good very fine.

$100

288

4037
Argentina, 1902, Inauguration of railroad from Villaguay
to Concordia (29mm) silver by J.Horta, obverse, naked
woman holding conjoined crests, legend around, reverse,
seated woman overlooking steam train, inscription below,
loop suspension; 1907 50th Anniversary of Argentine
Railways, (31mm) silver, obverse, winged messenger, worker,
steam train approaching, reverse, steam train, laurel sprays
below, legend around; Chile, 1910, Centenary of Chile to
Argentine railroad, visit of Argentine President (34mm) silver,
obverse, Chilean crest, legend around, reverse, mountainous
terrain, steam train exiting a tunnel, legend around; 1910,
International Exposition of steam train and road transport
(31mm) silver, obverse, native, Argentine crest, approaching
steam train, reverse, 7-line inscription, loop suspension.
Very fine. (4)

$150

4038*
Argentina, 1903, Inauguration of Work, Enero, railroad
from Jujuy in Bolivia, Perico Station to Ledesma (50mm)
silver by Bellagamba y Rossi, obverse, standing and seated
females holding hands and the shields of Argentina and
Bolivia looking over a steam train exiting a mountain tunnel,
reverse, 7-line inscription. Good very fine.

$100



(obverse only) part

4039*
Argentina, The City of Buenos Aires to the delegates of the
government of Chile 25 May 1903 (56mm) silver plated
bronze by Casanovas y Horta, Bs. Aires, obverse, inscription
of welcome with laurel branch behind, reverse, steam train
exiting mountain tunnel with conjoined shields of Chile and
Argentina resting in a tree, sun behind mountain; another
identical (30mm) silver with loop suspender. Very fine. (2)
$100

4040*
Argentina, 1906, Transandino Railroad for Antuco,
legislation of 1905, construction concession to J.J. de
Belaustegui (64mm) silver plated bronze by Bellagamba
& Rossi, obverse, facing female holding palm branch and
legislative scroll, reverse, mountainous terrain with steam
train at right entering tunnel and above conjoined shields
of Argentina and Antico. Good very fine.

$100
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4041*

Argentina, 1910, International Exposition of Railroads and
Road Transport award medal (76mm) silver plated by C.y
A.F.Rossi, obverse, female right presenting laurel branch
to two workers repairing wheels, cable car and rising sun
behind, reverse female with laurel wreath reaching over
wagon train, steam train and motor car. Very fine.

$100



4042*
Argentina, First South American Railway Congress, Buenos
Aires, October 1910 (73mm x 55mm) silver by J. Gottuzzoy,
obverse, a male figure with torch extended over a city railway
scene with steam train, mountains, rising sun, Argentinian
symbol and laurel garlands, reverse, inscription within
wreath. Extremely fine.

$150

Lot 4043
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4043*
Argentina, 1910, Patagonian Railway, San Antonio to (Lake)
Nahuel Huarpi (50mm) silver plated by J.M.Lubary, obverse,
female with torch facing left, train in background, reverse,
7-line inscription listing President, Minister of Works and
Chief Engineer. Good very fine.

$100

4044
Bolivia, 1912, Inauguration of railroad to Potosi (26mm)
silver, obverse, steam train entering town with mountains
in background, reverse, Bolivian crest, legend around, loop
suspension; 1908, Inauguration of railroad from Paz to Oruro
(23mm) silver, obverse, steam train, legend around, reverse,
Bolvian crest, legend above; Belgium, 1843, Inauguration
of railroad from Verviers to Aix-la-Chapelle (27mm) brass
by L.J.Hart, obverse, steam train, legend around, reverse,
arms of Prussia and Belgium within wreath (Moyaux 66).
Very fine. (3)

$100

4045*
Chile, 1871, Inauguration of railroad from Mollendo
to Arequipa (23mm) silver, obverse, steam train, legend
around, reverse, 7-line inscription; 1890, Inauguration of
Malleco Viaduct (28mm) bronze, obverse, viaduct, legend
around, reverse, 4-line inscription; 1906, Chile-Argentina,
Transandino Railroad for Juncal (38mm) silver, obverse,
steam train exiting mountain tunnel, sun behind mountains,
Chile and Argentine shields, work tools, reverse, laurel
branch, legend and inscription. Second medal nearly
uncirculated rest very fine. (3)

$100

4046
Chile, Valdivia to Osorno Railway, 1892 - 1896, partners in
the costruction (33mm) gilt, obverse, steam train, reverse,
compass and protractors; another identical in bronze; North
to South Chile united through Yerbas Buenas Nov. 23, 1913
(29mm) gilt; another identical in silver holed officially for
loop fitting. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

4047
Chile, 1929, International Exposition of Railways and
Roads, Santiago (45mm) bronze, obverse, electric train
exiting a mountain tunnel, reverse, 8-line inscription on a
spider web pattern; Santiago to Valparaiso 1904 (29mm)
nickel silver, obverse, steam train with mountains in
background, reverse, 6-line inscription; Railroad connected
to Los Rieles, 1913 (32mm) silver, obverse, Mercury and
female with approaching steam train between, reverse, 10-
line inscription. Last medal has rim nicks on reverse, very
fine. (3)

$100



4048*
Peru, 1869, Pasco Mineral Railway, constructed by Wyman
and Harrison (37mm) silver by C.E.Bryant, Lima, obverse,
steam train right with mountains in background, reverse,
list of ministers with legend around (Moyaux 430). A few
tiny edge nicks and a small edge bump at 11 o'clock, nicely
toned good very fine.

$150

4049*
Peru, 1869, Pasco to Yca Railway, concesionario Jose F.
Canevaro (37mm) silver by C.E.Bryant, Lima, obverse,
steam train right, ship unloading in foreground, mountains
in background, reverse, list of ministers with legend around
(Moyaux 431). Two very small obverse edge nicks, nicely
toned good very fine.

$200

Lot 4050
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4050*
Peru, 1870, Central Transandino Railroad, section from
Callao to Oroya, constructed by Enrique (Henry) Meiggs
(51mm) silver by C.E.Bryant, Lima, obverse, steam train
leaving mountain tunnel and entering town, reverse, list of
officials for inauguration within double legend (Moyaux
432). Several edge nicks and two edge bumps but still a
nicely toned medal, very fine.

$180

4051*
Peru, 1870, Transandino Railroad, Arequipo to Puno,
constructed by Enrique (Henry) Meiggs (50mm) silver
by C.E.Bryant, Lima, obverse, steam train on viaduct,
mountains beyond, reverse, list of officials for inauguration
within double legend (Moyaux 434). Tiny edge nicks on
reverse, beautifully toned extremely fine.

$300



4052*
Peru, 1870, Transandino Railroad, Arequipo to Puno,
constructed by Enrique (Henry) Meiggs (50mm) silver by
R.Laubenheimer for Starr & Marcus (cf. Forrer VII, 567),
obverse, eagle carrying female over steam train on viaduct
travelling between mountains, reverse, list of officials for the
inauguration within double legend (Moyaux 435). Several
very small edge nicks that do not detract from the medal,
nicely toned very fine - extremely fine.

$250

4053*
Bolivia, Bolivar tribute medal (oval 41mm x 35mm) silver,
obverse, Bolivar atop a trophy of arms and flags, the Potosi
mountain of silver behind, sun rising, Potosi at base, reverse,
7-line inscription in wreath (translation); 'The Republic
thanks Bolivar whose name we bear'. Blue and gold toned
extremely fine.

$100
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4054*
Italy, 1892, 400th Anniversary of Columbus's Voyage and
the Italian colony of Valparaiso in Chile (28mm) silver,
obverse, Columbus’s ship, legend around, reverse, 5-line
inscription, legend around, loop suspension. Blue toned
uncirculated.

$100

part

4055*
Italy, Inauguration of Simplon Tunnel 1898 - 1906,
International Exposition Milan 1906 (46mm) white metal
by E. Soldi for S. Johnson, obverse, tablet, shield and city,
reverse, miner with drill seated by tunnel; another identical
(32mm) gilt with loop suspension; another identical (25mm)
gilt with loop suspension. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)
$100

4056
Italy, 1924, Voyage of Italians to Latin America (30mm)
silver, obverse, man with sledge hammer and woman with
harp seated at ocean, winged figure above, reverse, star
with four rays emanating, legend around, 2-line inscription;
1927, 4th International Congress of Area Navigation,
Rome, committee medal (35mm) silver, obverse, workman
seated repairing wing held by angel, legend around, reverse,
engraved naming (translation) "To Lieutenant Mariano De
Angelis, Secretary’, loop suspension; 1916, Memorial Medal
to Cesare Battiste, martyr for Italian Irredente Movement
captured by Austrians in WWI and executed as a spy
(33mm) bronze, obverse, cross, inscription thereon, within
laurel sprays, reverse, star, rays emanating, over sea, 6-line
inscription, wreath around, loop suspension; Argentina,
1934, Remembrance of 32nd International Eucharistic
Congress, Buenos Aires (34mm x 22mm) silver, obverse, Holy
Family, rev. 7-line inscription, loop suspension; Netherlands,
1928, 9th Olympics, Amsterdam (55mm) bronze, obverse,
naked male and female competitors holding flaming torch,
scales below, reverse, Olympic stadium, angel above. Very
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100




4057
One Hundred Greatest Cars, miniature silver ingots
collection housed in plush case with accompanying small
binder with full details of each car. Included is an additional
four ingots. FDC.

$80

4058
Great Airplanes, sterling silver collection of fifty miniature
ingots; bronze replica of plaque placed on moon; copper
medals commemorating various Apollo space missions (8);
Apollo - Soyuz Space Mission silver medallic commemorative
cover; American Wildlife Series medals in nickel (5);
American Bicentennial Medallic First Day Cover; European
Architectural Heritage Year 1975 cased set of five proof
bronze medals; cased set of four Royal Wedding medals
1981 in cupro-nickel; Charles & Diana Wedding medal 1981
in case, cupro-nickel (4); small Japanese pavillion medal.
Uncirculated - FDC. (24)

$120

4059
Medals of the Nations of the World, partial set of forty-six
first edition proof sterling silver medals with each one set
into an official post marked cover being an authorised issue
of the United Nations all in the official, wooden storage
box. FDC. (46)

$250

4060*
Elvis Presley Collectable, proof one ounce pure gold medal,
1996, limited edition of 25 produced by Elvis Presley
Enterprises and distributed by International Numismatics,
Australia. Certificate No. 5/25. In plush Elvis Presley
Commemorative folder. FDC and rare.

$4,000
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